PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY APRIL 2022

Californians and Education—April 2022
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,591 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English, Spanish, Chinese (simplified or traditional), Korean, and Vietnamese according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete
the survey was 20.2 minutes. Interviewing took place from March 30-April 13, 2022.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,059 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +3.9 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,059 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:

For questions asked only of parents with school-age children (Q11, Q14) or parents with children in the household (Q63 — Q65), please refer to the Full
Crosstabs — All Adults document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-education-april-2022/
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
in1s-a 3;3;32 zglgﬁg‘ﬁat;f Approve 57% 86% | 17% | 48% | 87% | 57% | 16% 49% 47% 64% 52% 65%
ﬂ‘:‘}vggr:ﬁ;"ﬁ;n dling Disapprove 41% 12% | 81% | 48% | 11% | 39% | 83% 50% 53% 35% 47% 31%
Ko daroasen through (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% | 1% | 4% | 2% | 4% | o% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
;ﬁ{,"cg{;‘:ﬂfspy‘;?;‘;? Unweighted n 1057 495 | 280 | 251 | 400 | 340 | 310 200 111 231 189 230

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
in1s-a 28%‘\’; 2??;2‘33;;’ Approve 58% | 57% 58% | 51% | 70% | 60% | 56% 57% 57% 57% 60%
ﬂ‘:&fﬁ;ﬁg‘ﬁ;n dling (VOL) Don't know 40% | 41% 39% 47% | 28% | 39% | 42% 40% 42% 41% 40%
Mo sien through (VOL) Don't know 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
;;",L“cg{i‘:,‘:f;’y‘;';';i;? Unweighted n 566 | 491 199 | 628 | 230 | 201 | 847 834 223 897 160

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig’;ﬁ@““' eg%ilgé}gn Sollege | <s40k |$40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
in1s-a 'ggrlg?,g ﬂ?fﬁg‘(ﬁ;}r Approve 52% 51% 65% 60% 61% 55% | 55% 65% 52% 70%
that Governor | diing Disapprove 44% 47% 33% 38% 36% 44% | 43% 31% 46% | 30%
K osien through (VOL) Don't know 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% | 2% 4% 3% | 1%
e w7 Unweighted n 130 340 587 148 227 641 | 897 160 798 | 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Page 2



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
Q2. Do you approve or ppprove 54% 82% | 18% | 41% | 83% | 50% | 17% 46% 1% 61% 49% 62%
disapprove of the way
that the California f
Legislature is handling Disapprove 44% 16% 81% 55% 15% 46% 82% 53% 57% 38% 50% 34%
f(?ﬁds;fsgften through  (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% | 1% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4%
e Poie 2 Unweighted n 1057 496 | 280 | 250 | 400 | 340 | 310 199 111 232 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q2. Do you approve or Approve 54% | 54% 53% 49% | 65% | 60% | 50% 54% 51% 53% 58%
disapprove of the way
that the California A o, o, o, o, o, 0, 0, o, 0, o, 0,
Legislature is handling Disapprove 43% 44% 44% 48% 33% 38% 47% 43% 47% 44% 41%
f(?ﬁds;f;‘;rsten through (VOL) Don't know 3% 2% 3% 3% | 2% | 1% | 3% 3% 1% 3% 0%
12th grade public .
education system?  Unweighted n 565 | 492 199 628 | 230 | 201 | 847 834 223 897 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egg::lgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q2. Do you approve or ppprove 51% 48% 60% 57% 55% 53% | 53% 58% 49% | 64%
disapprove of the way
that the California A o, o, 0, o, [ 0, o, 0, o, o,
Legislature is handling Disapprove 44% 50% 38% 42% 41% 46% 45% 38% 47% 35%
f(?ﬁds;f;‘;rsten through (VOL) Don't know 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1%
12th grade public .
education system?  Unweighted n 130 340 587 148 227 642 | 897 160 798 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q3. In thinking about  yery important 51% 51% | 59% | 44% | 47% | 51% | 58% 50% 70% 53% 49% 43%
the 2022 governor’s
election, how Somewhat important 39% 38% | 35% | 45% | 43% | 37% | 36% 37% 25% 38% 43% 45%
important to you are
:)’Lesf!?;‘:s'd:;e@ ) Not too important 10% 1% | 6% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 6% 13% 5% 8% 8% 10%
egg'ﬁnegyg:ggn— (VOL) Don't know 0% % | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
e o mbortants  Unweighted n 1059 496 | 280 | 252 | 402 | 340 | 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q3. In thinking about  yery important 47% | 56% | 62% | 48% | 48% | 53% | 50% 48% 64% 49% 65%
the 2022 governor’s
election, how Somewhat important | 41% | 37% | 32% | 41% | 42% | 37% | 40% 1% 31% 40% 31%
important to you are
L@Zﬁ?:::ﬁ%ﬂ ,  Nottooimportant 12% | 7% 6% | 1% | 10% | 9% | 9% 1% 4% 1% 4%
egf;'ﬁne::r‘t_::}"t‘f"_ (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
e e o imboramts  Unweighted n 567 | 492 | 199 | 630 | 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . .
only egzgg%gn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q3. In thinking about  yery important 65% 46% 50% 63% 52% 48% | 50% 58% 52% | 49%
the 2_022 governor’s
election, how Somewhat important 31% 45% 37% 28% 39% 41% | 40% 34% 39% 41%
important to you are
gfsict'f;‘:s'd:;el(s_1 ) Not too important 4% 9% 13% 8% 9% 10% | 10% 6% 10% | 10%
ng;'ﬁne;’;‘r‘;::,':"_ (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0%
e s mbortan;  Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 | 899 160 800 | 252
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
ﬁ‘,‘ﬁg‘;’;ﬂgg tal?r%ltlltc_;]tl?e Right direction 52% 80% | 15% | 41% | 80% | 50% | 17% 47% 42% 63% 42% 59%
12th grade public
educgﬁon s';stem Wrong direction 46% 17% 83% 56% 18% 46% 83% 52% 57% 37% 55% 38%
overall in California
today, do you think it (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4%
is generally going in
the right direction or .
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 1055 495 280 249 399 339 310 199 111 232 187 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q4. Thinking about the . . .
kindergarten through Right direction 51% 53% 57% 46% 61% 59% 49% 52% 52% 51% 56%
12th grade public
educgﬁon s‘))/stem Wrong direction 46% 45% 40% 51% 38% 40% 48% 45% 47% 46% 44%
overall in California
today, do you think it (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0%
is generally going in
the right direction or .
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 564 491 198 627 230 200 847 834 221 897 158
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q4. Thinking about the . . .
kindergarten through Right direction 54% 45% 58% 56% 55% 50% 51% 56% 47% 64%
12th grade public
educgﬁon sl;stem Wrong direction 42% 53% 40% 42% 43% 49% 47% 40% 50% 35%
overall in California
today, do you think it (VOL) Don't know 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1%
is generally going in
the right direction or .
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 130 338 587 148 226 640 895 160 797 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area

gﬁpr‘i‘gﬂ?jnﬁb“‘ 12% 0% | 17% | 1% | 1% | 9% | 17% 15% 9% 10% 15% 10%
lack of funding 10% 13% 6% 9% 15% 10% 4% 11% 4% 10% 12% 14%
concerns about
political ideology 9% 2% 21% 9% 2% 8% 19% 13% 11% 4% 13% 4%
influencing education
ﬁ?ﬂﬁ;ﬁfﬂ?&"“ 7% 8% | 6% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 7% 7% 4% 6% 9% 9%
closures/reopenings
concerns about
standards/quality of 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 6% 8% 6% 3% 9% 4% 5%

Q5. What do you think f:a‘:::?"

is th ti rtant

:zsu: frggisng;lggﬁfoizia’ retention/shortage 6% 8% 2% 8% 9% 6% 2% 3% 2% 5% 11% 8%

ts l;—1§ public schools |arge class sizes 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 7% 6% 2% 1%

oday?

v low teacher pay 3% 4% 1% 2% 6% 2% 0% 4% 2% 5% 0% 2%

quality of teachers 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 5% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2%
inequities 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 4% 2% 4%
lack of
discipline/behavior of 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 0%
the children
safety/security 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
other (specify) 21% 22% 20% 21% 19% 26% 19% 17% 27% 19% 21% 23%
(VOL) Don't know 13% 16% 9% 11% 12% 15% 10% 9% 18% 14% 8% 15%
Unweighted n 1007 473 265 238 385 319 298 186 108 220 180 219
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Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes No Yes
conce b
oo & out 10% | 14% 12% 20% 6% 12% | 1% | 1% | 14% 13% 10% 12% 12%
lack of funding 12% 9% 6% 16% 7% 11% 14% 12% 8% 10% 14% 10% 12%
concerns about :
olitical ideol 9 9 9
ﬁ1f|uencilng ec?l?gation 11% 6% 2% 2% 7% 12% 5% 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 12%
COVID-19, distance
Iceizrsr::?egs’lrs::pogr:ings 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 8% 4% 8% 8% 8% 4% 7% 5%
concerns about
standards/quality of 5% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6% 9% 5% 5% 9
r o 6% 5% 6% 4%
Q5t.hWhat do you think fd”‘:‘m" 0 O O
is the most important teacher
issue facing Cglifornia’ retention/shortage 5% 7% 13% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6%
s K-12 public school i
today? publi ools Jarge class sizes 5% 4% 4% 3% 10% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 7% 4% 5%
low teacher pay 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
quality of teachers 2% 4% 0% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 6%
) v (]
:2::1::1% 2% 3% 6% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
:ir:(sacc:ﬁlillgtraél;ehavior of 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
safetylsecu.rity 2% 3% 6% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
other (specify) 21% 21% 21% 13% 26% 22% 22% 20% 21% 21% 20% 21% 19%
v, 0,
SIOL).D:tn;know 14% 11% 16% 10% 15% 11% 12% 12% 12% 13% 10% 13% 11%
nweighted n 540 467 79 91 188 605 87 275 638 797 210 857 150
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
gg:‘rﬁgﬂ?jnf““t 6% 14% 14% 13% 9% 13% | 13% 9% 0% 12% 12%
lack of funding 3% 9% 15% 11% 7% 12% 11% 8% 0% 10% 11%
concerns about
political ideology 1% 9% 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 6% 0% 10% 5%
influencing education
COVID-19, distance
learning, school 8% 7% 7% 1% 4% 7% 7% 5% 0% 7% 8%
closures/reopenings
concerns about
standards/quality of 3% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 6% 4% 0% 5% 8%
Q5. What do you think ::aicha;f"
is the most i rtant
st fag;dn&gﬁfo?'ﬂia’ retention/shortage 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 12% 0% 6% 8%
tso|§;1’2) public schools |arge class sizes 10% 3% 2% 5% 7% 3% 4% 6% 0% 4% 5%
ve low teacher pay 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 0% 2% 4%
quality of teachers 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 0% 4% 0%
inequities 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2%
lack of
drisciﬁlilgelbehavior of 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0%
the children
safety/security 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3%
other (specify) 30% 19% 18% 18% 25% 20% 21% 19% 0% 21% 20%
(VOL) Don't know 14% 14% 11% 14% 14% 10% 12% 18% 0% 12% 13%
Unweighted n 121 319 567 139 214 614 861 146 0 763 238

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
f:’gﬁg;’;"g students for| 549, 25% | 17% | 13% | 19% | 24% | 16% 21% 23% 17% 15% 25%
Preparing students for| 439, 12% | 16% | 12% | 12% | 15% | 13% 14% 14% 16% 9% 11%
Q6. In your opinion,  peagring students the 21% 15% | 31% | 19% | 15% | 20% | 29% 23% 21% 20% 23% 15%
what is the most T hi tudents lif
important goal of ohills D Students Tie 25% 25% | 17% | 33% | 29% | 24% | 19% 27% 17% 23% 28% 27%
alifornia’s K-
public schools? E;egggg‘gcifi‘z‘gffs“ts to 16% 18% | 12% | 17% | 19% | 14% | 14% 10% 20% 17% 18% 16%
(VOL) other (specify) 6% 5% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 4% | 9% 4% 5% 8% 7% 5%
(VOL) Don't know 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1058 496 | 280 | 251 | 401 | 340 | 310 199 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
mg;gng students for| 530 | 450, | 30% | 16% | 17% | 22% | 18% 16% 33% 17% 33%
preparing students for| 129 | 14% | 10% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 13% 14% 10% 13% 13%
Q6. In your opinion peaching students the | 200, | 21% | 17% | 23% | 18% | 12% | 25% 23% 14% 22% 1%
e et s of Teaching students life | 30, | 27% | 19% | 25% | 29% | 30% | 22% | 27% 19% 26% 20%
CaLlr_ornlahs Kl_.1,2 Preparing students to o o N o o o o o o o o
public schools? be good citizens 18% 13% 18% 13% 19% 19% 14% 15% 17% 16% 15%
(VOL) other (specify) | 4% 8% 6% 8% 1% | 4% | 7% 6% 7% 6% 7%
82'}5%23:’:;;” 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 566 | 492 199 | 629 | 230 | 202 | 847 834 224 898 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
zgﬁg;’;“g students for| 540, 16% 19% 1% 20% 23% | 16% 34% 20% | 17%
freparing students for 7% 13% 16% 1% 13% 13% | 15% 6% 15% 8%
Q6. In your opinion,  peaching students the | 54, 21% 20% 17% 24% 18% | 23% 9% 23% | 15%
what is the most T hi tudents lif
Important goal of i D Students Tt 20% 29% 23% 27% 25% 25% | 25% 23% 21% | 34%
alifornia’s K-
public schools? E;egjgg'%ifitz”eies"ts to 14% 15% 17% 24% 14% 14% | 14% 25% 14% | 20%
(VOL) other (specify) 7% 6% 6% 10% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6%
(VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 130 340 588 148 227 643 | 898 160 799 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Big problem 36% 22% 60% 36% 19% 35% 62% 40% 45% 33% 38% 30%
gr"(;g'l'g: much g:.:n " ﬁfo"gf;’ﬁ.‘a‘ ofa 54% 63% | 37% | 56% | 67% | 53% | 35% 50% 48% 57% 54% 56%
of educationin | Not much of a problem| 9% 15% | 2% | 7% | 14% | 10% [ 3% 9% 7% 9% 7% 12%
public schools today? (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1058 495 280 252 402 339 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 34% 39% 35% 38% 34% 34% 38% 36% 37% 37% 34%
g’r'g-;'l'gn": much 3{1 ity ﬁfo"gfg‘,"?a‘ ofa 55% | 52% | 55% | 52% | 56% | 57% | 52% | 53% 55% 53% 58%
of educationin Not much of a problem| 10% | 8% 9% 9% | 10% | 9% | 9% 10% 8% 10% 8%
public schools today? (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 567 491 198 630 230 202 847 834 224 898 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egglégtgig N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Big problem 35% 39% 35% 38% 39% 35% 38% 30% 38% 33%
%;?gr‘g’ much glfj ity §;’o",;f;"r’"“a‘ ofa 57% 50% 55% 53% 52% 55% | 51% 63% 53% | 54%
of educationin Not much of a problem 6% 1% 9% 8% 9% 9% | 10% 6% 7% 13%
public schools today? (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 129 340 589 148 226 643 899 159 799 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q8. ngr the ptahs't {(enl] Improved 10% 14% 6% 7% 15% 8% 5% 9% 5% 11% 12% 11%
ears, do you n (-]
guality of Zducation in Gotten worse 48% 31% 75% 50% 25% 53% 76% 59% 56% 44% 50% 39%
gjgfi"c"s‘fhz K12 . stayed the same 40% 54% | 18% | 39% | 58% | 36% | 19% 31% 38% 44% 36% 46%
improved, %otteé\th (VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 4%
worse, or stayed the
same? v Unweighted n 1057 496 279 251 402 339 309 200 110 233 188 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q8. ngr the ptahs't {(enl] Improved 11% 9% 16% 8% 9% 14% 8% 9% 14% 9% 14%
ears, do you think the
zuality of gducation in Gotten worse 46% | 51% 46% 50% | 46% | 35% | 55% 50% 42% 49% 43%
gﬂ{)‘f{;’gfﬁi;‘;ﬁas Stayed the same 41% | 39% | 37% | 40% | 43% | 49% | 36% 39% 42% 39% 43%
improved, %Otte;th (VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0%
worse, or staye e
same? 4 Unweighted n 566 491 199 629 229 202 846 833 224 897 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q8. ngr the ptahs't {(enl] Improved 15% 10% 8% 12% 13% 8% 9% 13% 7% 16%
ears, do you think the
quality of education in_Gotten worse 48% 55% 42% 48% 48% 49% | 49% 46% 53% | 39%
gﬁ{)‘fi‘;"s‘::ahig;fa s Stayed the same 36% 34% 47% 39% 37% 41% | 40% 40% 37% | 44%
improved, %Otte;th (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0%
worse, or staye e
same? 4 Unweighted n 130 339 588 146 227 643 897 160 799 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
i H (] (] (] (1] (] (] (o] (] (] (] (] (]
Q12. Which of th gz;ﬂgr':‘?c‘;ﬁy 49% 41% | 60% | 51% | 40% | 51% | 59% 51% 44% 529% 48% 46%
. ICh O ese
do you think will be dealing with the
;he bi%glg_est c|:1alllenge social-emotional 33% 39% | 26% | 32% | 41% | 29% | 28% 33% 28% 31% 38% 36%
or public schoo impacts
students in your P
e 3 re-adjusting to regular
gg,’}‘o'gl"“ggr!?f)he next school schedules and 16% 19% | 14% | 15% | 18% | 19% | 12% 15% 28% 17% 14% 15%
catching up. routines
32:?:521;33“% h(eZ) (VOL) all of the above 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
fg;{:"!t‘;’gﬂ'ﬁ:a' (VOL) none 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
demic, or (3) re-
Bdjusting to 'rgg{;:, (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
routines?
Unweighted n 1058 496 279 252 402 340 309 200 111 233 188 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q12 Which of th gz;ﬂm@ilc‘;ﬁy 47% | 52% 43% | 52% | 48% | 36% | 56% 52% 38% 51% 37%
. Ich O ese
do you think will be dealing with the
the biggest challenge social-emotional 32% | 35% 34% 33% | 35% | 44% | 28% 30% 45% 32% 45%
fc:r gubtllc_ school impacts
stucents 1n your re-adjusting to regular
gg,’:‘onglunggr_"”)he next chool schedules and | 20% | 13% | 22% | 14% | 16% | 19% | 15% 17% 15% 16% 17%
catchiné up. routines
3ggﬁﬁr;mlrl‘yt h(e2) (VOL) all of the above | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
fn‘:;{:c't‘;“;ﬂ',?e"a' (VOL) none 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0%
demic, or (3) re-
Rdjusting to 'rég)uﬁzr (VOL) Don't know 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | o% 1% 1% 1% 0%
routines?
Unweighted n 5 7
g 66 492 199 629 230 202 84 834 224 898 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
catching up
Q12. Which of these _ academically 44% 53% 49% 42% 51% 49% | 50% 44% 55% 37%
do you think will be dealing with the
the biggest challenge social-emotional 29% 33% 37% 34% 30% 36% 34% 32% 28% 46%
for public school impacts ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
students in your e
- re-adjusting to regular
gg,‘}‘o";;‘“ggr!’h‘)“e next school schedules and 26% 15% 13% 24% 20% 14% | 15% 23% 16% | 17%
catching up. routines
gggﬂﬁgmm h(e2) (VOL) all of the above 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
fn‘:g'a‘"c't‘;“;?}'ﬁ;‘a' (VOL) none 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
demic, or (3) re-
Zﬁ?us‘imgf t: 'rég’uﬁir (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
routines?
Unweighted n 130 339 589 147 227 643 898 160 799 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Strongly support 34% 18% 61% 35% 11% 33% 68% 42% 41% 26% 44% 25%
Q13. Currently, do you Somewhat support 29% 38% 20% 24% 36% 32% 17% 27% 25% 32% 27% 32%
:;jagg’osrtdg;i?i)grﬁg rt1hoe Somewhat oppose 25% 31% 13% 30% 38% 22% 11% 20% 30% 31% 20% 28%
longer require masks Strongly oppose 11% 13% 6% 10% 15% 11% 4% 10% 5% 11% 10% 13%
in schools? (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1056 496 279 250 402 339 309 200 111 232 187 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Strongly support 36% | 33% 39% 40% | 17% | 31% | 36% 32% 45% 32% 47%
Q13. Currently, do you Somewhat support 29% | 29% | 31% | 28% | 29% | 27% | 30% 29% 29% 29% 28%
:;ja’zg’os’tdg;i?i)g:?g ;';e Somewhat oppose 24% 27% 22% 22% 36% 29% 24% 29% 13% 27% 14%
longer require masks Strongly oppose 10% 11% 8% 8% 18% 12% 10% 10% 13% 11% 11%
in schools? (VOL) Don't know 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
(VOL) Don't know 566 490 199 628 229 202 846 832 224 896 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
”ig*:,ﬁl‘;h“' gim?e ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Strongly support 42% 37% 28% 41% 29% 36% 34% 36% 37% 30%
Q13. Currently, do you Somewhat support 26% 27% 33% 25% 27% 32% 29% 31% 29% 30%
:;jagg’osrtdg;i?i)grﬁg rt1hoe Somewhat oppose 25% 23% 27% 22% 32% 22% 26% 22% 24% 27%
longer require masks Strongly oppose 6% 12% 11% 13% 12% 10% 11% 10% 9% 12%
in schools? (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 130 339 587 147 227 642 898 158 797 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Likely voters

Party

Dem

Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology

Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Empire

Region
Inland

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q15. Please indicate
whether you strongly
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat
disagree or strongly
disagree with the
following statement: If
a vaccine against
COVID-19 is approved
by the US Food and
Drug Administration
(FDA) for school-age
children, it should be
required for all
students in California
schools, with
allowable medical
exemptions such as
those for students
who are allergic to
components of the
vaccine.

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

(voL) Don't know

Unweighted n

51%

69% 27%

45%

73%

50%

22% 34%

37% 62%

44%

65%

18%

19% 15%

17%

15%

23%

15% 24%

17% 16%

14%

17%

9%

7% 9%

12%

8%

7%

12% 7%

12% 7%

11%

9%

23%

5% 49%

26% 3%

21%

51% 35%

33% 15%

31%

9%

0%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

0%

0%

1059

496 280

252

402

340

310 200

111 233

189

230

Gender

Male

Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity

Whites

Other

Age
18-44

45+

Children in Household

No

Yes

Public school parent
No Yes

Q15. Please indicate
whether you strongly
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat
disagree or strongly
disagree with the
following statement: If
a vaccine against
COVID-19 is approved
by the US Food and
Drug Administration
(FDA) for school-age
children, it should be
required for all
students in California
schools, with
allowable medical
exemptions such as
those for students
who are allergic to
components of the
vaccine.

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

(VOL) Don't know

Unweighted n

47%

55%

40%

50%

65%

51%

51%

52%

46%

52% 48%

21%

14%

22%

16%

17%

16%

18%

18%

14%

18% 14%

11%

6%

13%

7%

8%

11%

8%

8%

10%

8% 10%

22%

24%

26%

27%

10%

22%

23%

21%

29%

22% 28%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

567

492

199

630

230

202

848

835

224

899 160
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .

only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q15. Please indicate
whether you strongly  Strongly agree 41% 47% 60% 54% 45% 53% 50% 54% 50% 53%
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat
disagree or strongly
disagree with the Somewhat agree 18% 19% 16% 13% 21% 18% 17% 18% 19% 15%
following statement: If
a vaccine against
g’ﬂ’h"g 03 1s approved g5 mewhat disagree 12% 7% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 12% 9% 9%
Drug Administration
(FDA) for school-age
children, it should be  s4rongly disagree 29% 27% 16% 26% 24% 21% | 24% 16% 22% | 23%
required for all
students in California
schools, with
allowable medical (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
exemptions such as
those for students
who are allergic to i
components of the Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252
vaccine.

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Likely voters

Party

Dem Rep Ind

Lib

Ideology

Mod

Inland
Empire

Central

Con Valley

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q16. Please indicate

whether you strongly  Strongly agree
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat
disagree or strongly
disagree with the
following statement: .
The COVID-19 vaccine Somewhat disagree
should be required for
all teachers in
California schools,
with allowable medical
exemptions such as
those for teachers who
are allergic to
components of the
vaccine.

Somewhat agree

Strongly disagree
(VOL) Don't know

Unweighted n

55%

76% 26% | 48%

80%

52%

25% 46% 36%

63%

44%

2%

15%

13% 19% 17%

11%

20%

17% 14% 19%

16%

14%

14%

9%

8% 9% 10%

6%

9%

11% 8% 15%

7%

14%

5%

21%

4% 46% 25%

3%

19%

47% 32% 29%

14%

28%

9%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

1058

496 279 252

402

340

309 200 111

233

188

230

Gender

Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Other

Whites

Age
18-44

45+ No Yes No

Children in Household | Public school parent

Yes

Q16. Please indicate
whether you strongly  Strongly agree
agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat
disagree or strongly
;:Iisagree with the
ollowing statement: .
The COVID-19 vaccine Somewhat disagree
should be required for
all teachers in
California schools,
with allowable medical
exemptions such as
those for teachers who
are allergic to
components of the
vaccine.

Somewhat agree

Strongly disagree
(VOL) Don't know

Unweighted n

51% 59%

47%

53%

68%

57%

54% 56% 53% 56%

51%

17% 13%

19%

14%

15%

13%

17% 17% 10% 16%

12%

12% 6%

12%

7%

8%

10%

8% 9% 7% 8%

9%

20% 22%

21%

26%

9%

21%

21% 19% 29% 20%

28%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0% 0% 0%

0%

566 492

199

629

230

202

847 834 224 898

160
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁ{;h“' . SE’EEE?,,, ollege | <sd0k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
3:@;&'?3%%'2%3;@ Strongly agree 39% 51% 67% 55% 49% 58% | 55% 55% 54% | 58%
agree, somewhat
o e utrongly  Somewhat agree 20% 15% 13% 13% 18% 15% | 15% 16% 16% | 14%
disagree with the
following Statement:  Somewhat disagree 14% 9% 6% 8% 12% 7% | 8% 13% o% | 8%
should be required for
g';lti?gf':‘igfgﬂools, Strongly disagree 26% 25% 15% 24% 21% 20% | 22% 16% 21% | 20%
with allowable medical
ﬁfgg’fggft‘gasc‘;g;:; ho (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
are allergic to
components of the  Unweighted n 130 339 589 147 227 643 | 898 160 799 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q17. How conce_rned_ , Very concerned 55% 65% 36% 55% 69% 54% 36% 54% 58% 55% 49% 56%
;’;_ﬁg"p{_,",;‘,}f:g',f:;g}: Somewhat concerned 33% 20% | 39% | 33% | 27% [ 33% | 40% 32% 32% 35% 38% 30%
in lower-income areas Not too concerned 10% 4% 20% 9% 3% 11% 18% 11% 7% 7% 10% 11%
have ashortageof  Notatall d 29 1% | 5% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 5% 2% 3% 29 1% 2%
good teachers ot at all concerne 0 ] (] 0 ] (] 0 (] ¢ 0 0 (
compared to schools  (yoL) pon't know 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
in wealthier areas?
Are you... Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q17. Hov:]cogc&le_;ned_ , Very concerned 51% 58% 63% 49% 59% 62% 51% 55% 54% 55% 52%
;’,2_%3“,,{_,,;§c Zchoole. Somewhat concerned | 37% | 20% | 30% | 36% | 30% | 30% | 35% | 33% 34% 33% 32%
in lower-income areas Not too concerned 9% 10% 6% 12% 9% 7% 11% 10% 9% 9% 12%
have @ shortage of  Notatall d | 2% | 2% 1% 3% | 2% | 0% | 3% 29, 3% 2% 3%
good teachers ot at all concerne o o (] o o © (] o (] (] (]
compared to schools (v ) pon't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
in wealthier areas?
Are you... Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 202 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q17. How concerned  Very concerned 55% 54% 55% 60% 60% 52% 53% 63% 52% 60%
hat California’
;f,i_%g“p{_,;}c choole. Somewhat concerned 28% 33% 35% 29% 28% 35% | 34% 28% 35% | 30%
in lower-income areas Not too concerned 12% 11% 8% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 8%
have a shortage of . o o o . o o o . o
good teachers Not at all concerned 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
compared to schools (v ) pon't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
in wealthier areas?
Are you... Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q18. How concerned  Very concerned 51% 58% 40% 48% 60% 50% 38% 51% 53% 54% 47% 48%
are you that California’
s K-12 public school = Somewhat concerned 36% 35% 36% 39% 36% 37% 35% 36% 34% 36% 37% 37%
Students in lower- < Not too concerned 1% 5% | 21% | 10% | 3% | 9% | 23% 10% 11% 7% 14% 12%
likely than ofher gy Notatall concered 2% 1% | 4% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
;pr_ c;:‘)|||1(?gﬁ wh|$n tII;ey (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
inish high school?
Are you.g.l. Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male [ Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q18. Homc:)gctle_;ned_ Very concerned 47% 54% 61% 45% 52% 53% 50% 51% 48% 51% 49%
are you that California’
s K-¥|2 public school Somewhat concerned | 37% 35% 29% 37% 40% 38% 35% 36% 37% 36% 35%
students in lower- o o o o o o o o o o o
income areas are less Not too concerned 12% 10% 8% 14% 5% 8% 12% 10% 13% 10% 13%
g't‘:é)ért‘*t':'t‘ﬂger'ea gy Notatall concerned 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% | 1% | 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
for college when they (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
finish high school?
Are you... Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 202 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q18. Homcfgcﬁned- , Very concerned 56% 50% 49% 55% 57% 49% 49% 57% 48% 55%
are you that California
s K-¥|2 public school Somewhat concerned 27% 35% 41% 34% 30% 37% 38% 29% 36% 36%
students in lower- o o o o o o o o o o
income areas are less ot too concerned 13% 13% 8% 9% 10% 12% 1% 11% 13% 7%
likely than other . gy Notatall concered 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
for college when they (VOL) Don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
finish high school? i
Are you... Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022
Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
A lot 20% 20% 18% 23% 19% 22% 20% 22% 15% 23% 20% 20%
Q19. Next, how much,
if anything, have you A little 48% 47% 48% 50% 51% 45% 48% 48% 49% 42% 53% 49%
hear ‘;;bgg;ﬁ;‘;de“ts Nothing at all 31% 32% | 34% | 27% | 30% | 32% | 32% 30% 36% 34% 28% 31%
language learners in  (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
J1age X
California? Unweighted n 1059 496 | 280 | 252 | 402 | 340 | 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
A lot 19% 22% 24% 19% 20% 24% 19% 19% 24% 19% 27%
Q19. Next, how much,
if anything, have you A little 52% 45% 50% 48% 46% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48%
hear: ‘;j‘ebgr‘:;ﬁ;‘;de"ts Nothing at all 29% | 33% | 26% | 32% | 34% | 28% | 33% 32% 29% 32% 26%
language learners in  (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
J1agS %
California? Unweighted n 567 | 492 199 630 | 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only eggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
A lot 19% 16% 25% 22% 17% 23% 19% 24% 19% 24%
Q19. Next, how much,
if anything, have you A little 47% 49% 48% 48% 43% 51% 48% 51% 47% 50%
hear 2;”2,‘:;;;‘,‘1“9“‘5 Nothing at all 34% 35% 27% 30% 40% 26% | 33% 25% 34% | 2%
language learners in  (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5139 %
California? Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q20.H g Very concerned 30% 35% | 25% | 24% | 34% | 29% | 24% 30% 29% 33% 25% 29%
are you about the . Somewhat concerned 50% 52% | 43% | 56% | 56% | 48% | 44% 43% 46% 51% 54% 53%
istsze otf imtprovingf Not too concerned 16% 10% | 24% | 16% 8% 17% | 24% 22% 16% 11% 18% 14%
student outcomes rTor
the English language Not at all concerned 4% 3% 8% 3% 1% 6% 7% 4% 8% 4% 3% 4%
m;"e,js‘\i; Cglli‘fomia (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
i you--- Unweighted n 1059 496 | 280 252 | 402 340 | 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q20. H d Very concerned 28% 31% 30% 29% 30% 25% 32% 29% 31% 30% 30%
are you about the  Somewhat concerned | 51% | 49% | 51% | 48% | 53% | 57% | 46% | 52% 44% 51% 44%
istsze otf imtprovingf Not too concerned 16% 15% 15% 17% | 12% | 14% | 17% 15% 18% 15% 19%
student outcomes rTor
the English language Not at all concerned 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 8%
{g%;nye;iig Sg'lilfomia (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
) Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q20.H g Very concerned 30% 27% 32% 40% 33% 26% | 29% 31% 28% 32%
are you about the . Somewhat concerned 47% 49% 53% 44% 49% 52% | 50% 50% 51% | 50%
issue of improving Not too concerned 17% 19% 12% 14% 13% 17% 16% 14% 16% 15%
student outcomes for
the English language Not at all concerned 7% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3%
m;"ye;ii; Sg'li‘fomia (VOL) Don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q21. In thinking about Very high priority 14% 21% | 9% 8% | 18% | 12% | 11% 15% 13% 18% 1% 12%
D arearion theough  High priority 43% 48% | 37% | 41% | 48% | 45% | 35% 42% 41% 44% 40% 44%
;ghhcg{mesl;l;?g:‘ in  Medium priority 35% 27% | 42% | 42% | 31% | 35% | 42% 35% 41% 32% 39% 36%
California, do you Low priority 6% 3% 10% 8% 3% 5% 11% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6%
o stacoms ©©  Very low priority 1% 0% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0%
&tgggargislzgrrfgrghsh (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
should be a...? Unweighted n 1058 495 | 280 | 252 | 402 | 339 | 310 200 111 233 189 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes

Q21. In thinking about Very high priority 15% | 13% 18% | 10% | 20% | 12% | 15% 15% 13% 14% 16%

E{,;‘;.:;‘,‘;:r{g:,‘{,‘,‘iough High priority 42% | 44% | 48% | 43% | 37% | 43% | 44% | 44% 40% 44% 36%

;ﬁthcg{ii?‘esl;‘;ﬂi:‘ iy Medium priority 36% | 35% | 29% | 37% | 38% | 38% | 34% 34% 41% 34% 42%

California, do you Low priority 5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5%

et eroane 1 Very low priority 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

f’;:f;ﬂ%?&?f:rﬂ"“ (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%

should be a...? Unweighted n 567 | 491 199 629 | 230 | 202 | 847 835 223 899 159

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
"”ggﬁﬁ,h“' . gzﬁgggn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent

Q21. In thinking about Very high priority 14% 15% 14% 14% 22% 12% | 12% 24% 13% 17%

priorities for the i .

kindergarten through High priority 44% 42% 43% 59% 41% 40% | 42% 46% 43% 42%
;ﬁt‘hcg{mesggtt’g:‘ in  Medium priority 34% 34% 37% 22% 33% 39% | 37% 28% 36% 34%

California, do you Low priority 6% 8% 4% 5% 3% 8% 7% 2% 6% 6%

e stacoms ©© Very low priority 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 0% 1% | 1%
f;l:ltgcggng?lggrrf:rghsh (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%

should be a...? Unweighted n 130 340 588 148 227 642 899 159 799 252
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland lo) S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Vzrl‘ler; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ra[;ligglo an | sf Bay Area
Q2. How important Very important] 48% 56% | 41% | 43% | 55% | 49% | 39% 47% 59% 51% 44% 42%
improving student  Somewhat important 42% 39% | 44% | 46% | 41% | 44% | 44% 43% 35% 42% 45% 47%
outcomes for English  Not too important 7% 3% 12% 9% 3% 5% 15% 8% 6% 5% 10% 7%
language !earners for N i o o o o o o o o o o . .
California’s future ot at all important 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
ggg";ufgiictygf"ﬁggg (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
) Unweighted n 1058 495 | 280 | 252 402 | 339 310 200 111 233 189 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q2. How important i Very important 50% | 46% 60% 4% | 48% | 48% | 49% 49% 46% 49% 45%
improving student  Somewhat important | 40% | 45% | 35% | 44% | 47% | 44% | 42% | 42% 44% 42% 45%
Ioutcomeslfor Englifsh Not too important 8% 6% 4% 10% 4% 6% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8%
anguage learners rtor
Gl e future O Not at all important 1% | 1% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
:ggn;urgiict ;vgfllﬁggg (VOL) Don't know 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 567 491 199 629 230 | 202 | 847 835 223 899 159
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colieg Graduate
education
Q22. How | Hant i Very important(] 56% 48% 46% 61% 58% 42% 47% 57% 46% 52%
improving student  Somewhat important 37% 39% 48% 33% 37% 46% | 43% 39% 43% | 41%
Ioutcomeslfor Englifsh Not too important 6% 10% 5% 7% 2% 9% 8% 3% 8% 5%
anguage learners ror
Cal e e future O Not at all important 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1%
grclgn;urgiict ;vgf"ﬁggg (VOL) Don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 130 340 588 148 227 642 899 159 799 252
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
ﬁ‘f]%i:f;fg‘,egt"hseless Should 54% 70% | 40% | 42% | 70% | 53% | 35% 55% 51% 58% 50% 58%
school districts, do
591 t_h;nkt hscth;:ol Should not 44% 28% | 59% | 56% | 28% | 45% | 65% 44% 48% 40% 48% 41%
Istricts that have
more English .
|anguage learners (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2%
should or shoyld not
?r?; g‘tg{:,,f”"d'"g from ynweighted n 1053 496 | 279 | 247 | 401 | 337 | 309 200 110 230 188 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
o> Should 55% | 54% | 69% | 49% | 53% | 58% | 53% | 53% 58% 54% 60%
schoo[ districts, do
59% t_h;nkt hscthr?ol Should not 44% 44% 31% 49% | 44% | 40% | 46% 45% 42% 45% 40%
Istricts that have
more English .
language learners (VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0%
should or should not
?ﬁ; 's"tg{:,f”"d'“g from ynweighted n 567 | 486 199 626 | 228 | 202 | 843 829 224 893 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q23. If it means less s o o o o o o o o o o
funding for other hould 63% 45% 59% 60% 65% 50% 52% 64% 53% 57%
schoo[ districts, do
591 t_h;nkt If»cth'?ol Should not 36% 52% 40% 40% 35% 49% | 46% 35% 46% 41%
Istricts that have
more English
language learners (VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
should or should not
ﬂfé rsntg{:’)fundmg from ynweighted n 130 339 584 147 226 641 895 158 795 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Ora[;riggoSan SF Bay Area
Q24.To try to improve
the academic Favor(] 70% 84% 49% 68% 88% 72% 43% 69% 60% 70% 69% 7%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 29% 16% 50% 32% 12% 26% 57% 31% 38% 29% 31% 22%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than Unweighted n 1053 494 280 248 401 339 308 200 111 233 186 227
other students?

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q24.To try to improve
the academic Favor 1% 69% 71% 68% 74% 78% 66% 69% 74% 69% 73%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 29% 30% 29% 31% 26% 21% 33% 30% 26% 30% 27%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than Unweighted n 566 487 199 626 228 202 844 830 223 894 159
other students?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .

only eggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q24.To try to improve
the academic Favor(] 63% 64% 79% 1% 67% 71% 69% 75% 67% 76%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 36% 35% 21% 28% 33% 29% 30% 25% 32% 24%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than Unweighted n 130 339 584 148 227 639 895 158 794 252
other students?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q25. HOV\lI]concedr'ned Very concerned 43% 56% 26% 35% 59% 42% 21% 40% 43% 48% 38% 41%
are you that students  Somewhat concerned | 42% 37% | 44% | 52% | 37% | 43% | 48% 44% 44% 37% 46% 44%
have fallen further Not too concerned 12% 6% | 25% | 8% 3% | 1% | 24% 13% 12% 1% 12% 11%
behind academically
than students in Not at all concerned 3% 1% 4% 5% 0% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3%
}'{,?g?)iﬁ;ﬁegas during (yvoL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
pandemic? Are you... Unweighted n 1058 496 279 252 402 340 309 200 111 233 188 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q25. How concerned  Very concerned 36% 49% 44% 39% 51% 48% 40% 42% 44% 43% 42%
are you that students o o o o o o o o o o o
in lower-income areas Somewhat concerned | 47% | 38% | 43% [ 44% | 38% | 43% | 42% 43% 39% 43% 39%
have fallen further Not too concerned 14% 9% 10% 14% 9% 7% 14% 1% 14% 11% 15%
behind academically
than students in Not at all concerned 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
::,?,'}33.’;_’?:5 during (voL) Don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
pandemic? Are you... Unweighted n 566 492 199 629 230 202 847 835 223 899 159
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q25. How concerned  Very concerned 40% 40% 47% 53% 42% 41% 41% 48% 39% 49%
are you that students o o o o o o o o o o
in lower-income areas Somewhat concerned 45% 41% 42% 38% 46% 41% 43% 38% 43% 41%
have fallen further Not too concerned 1% 15% 9% 6% 9% 15% 12% 12% 14% 6%
behind academically
than students in Not at all concerned 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%
m?é;‘?;&.'.;“.ﬁe:s during (voL) Don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
pandemic? Are you... Unweighted n 129 340 589 148 227 642 898 160 800 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q26. How concerned  Very concerned 33% 45% | 23% | 22% | 42% | 33% | 20% 29% 26% 37% 28% 34%
are you that students
who are English Somewhat concerned 48% 46% 40% 61% 52% 49% 42% 49% 54% 47% 52% 46%
language learners Nt too concerned 15% 8% | 28% | 12% | 6% | 13% | 30% 18% 16% 10% 15% 15%
?;;‘;"gn;‘fgﬁg"jggmg Not at all concerned 4% 1% | 8% | 5% | 0% | 5% | 9% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4%
%tcl;ef[;\t:gdurindg the Y (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
- andemic?
Are you... : Unweighted n 1056 495 279 251 402 339 308 200 111 233 188 228
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q26. Ho‘thlll ctontcedrnefl Very concerned 29% 37% 40% 30% 33% | 36% | 31% 33% 34% 33% 34%
are you that students
whoyare English Somewhat concerned | 49% 47% 47% 47% 52% | 54% | 45% 48% 48% 48% 47%
language learners — Not too concerned 17% | 12% | 9% | 19% | 12% | 6% | 20% | 15% 16% 15% 16%
o e oakng Notatall concerned | 4% | 4% 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% 4% 3% 4% 4%
gtcl;sfgtfgdurindg the = (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
-19 pandemic?
Are you... P Unweighted n 566 490 199 627 230 202 845 834 222 898 158
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q26. HO\tﬂ[’I cfntcedmetd Very concerned 35% 30% 35% 41% 37% 31% 32% 39% 31% 36%
are you that students
whoyare English Somewhat concerned 42% 47% 52% 43% 48% 48% 48% 46% 48% 49%
language 1earmers  Not too concerned 17% 17% 12% 14% 10% 17% | 15% 14% 17% | 10%
:’;:ri“gnagf;ﬁgggmg Not at all concerned 6% 6% 1% 2% 5% 4% | 5% 1% 4% 5%
?:t(t;efgtfgdurindg the \ (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
-19 pandemic?
Are you... P Unweighted n 129 340 587 148 227 641 897 159 798 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q27. Where doyou  Near the top 13% 8% 19% | 15% | 8% 1% | 22% 10% 18% 13% 17% 8%
think California
currently ranks in per Above average 24% 26% 17% 27% 29% 23% 19% 28% 30% 24% 26% 18%
pupil spending for K- N o N o N o o . N N N o
12 public schools? Average 32% 36% 30% 27% 32% 35% 27% 34% 29% 32% 29% 34%
gt‘;’t’;gafg%‘a‘;lgnf‘;s Below average 23% 21% | 28% | 20% | 23% | 21% | 26% 26% 17% 24% 19% 26%
zggcgig‘gerr\:s;the top, Near the bottom 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 8% 1%
average, below (VOL) Don't know 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
average, or near the
botto,?,? Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q27. Where doyou  Near the top 16% | 10% 9% 15% | 14% | 15% | 12% 13% 13% 14% 9%
think California
currently ranks in per Above average 26% 22% 23% 21% 32% 31% 20% 24% 24% 23% 29%
il ding for K-
§2 public schools? ~ Average 30% | 33% | 40% | 28% | 30% | 29% | 33% | 32% 28% 32% 28%
Compared ta other _ Below average 23% | 23% | 23% | 26% | 16% | 18% | 26% 22% 27% 22% 28%
:ggcgiggerr\:ga; the top, Near the bottom 4% 9% 2% 8% 7% 5% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6%
average, below " (VOL) Don't know 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
average, or near the
bottoﬁ,? Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
3\?7|kv(\:lhﬁfre do you Near the top 13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 13% 14% 8% 13% 13%
n alirornia
currently ranks in per Above average 22% 26% 23% 19% 24% 24% 23% 26% 23% 26%
il ding for K-
§2 public schools? ~ Average 38% 31% 29% 37% 35% 20% | 30% 38% 20% | 37%
Compared ta.other . Below average 22% 24% 23% 26% 22% 23% | 24% 18% 25% | 18%
:ggcgiggefr\:;;the top, Near the bottom 4% 5% 10% 5% 2% 10% 7% 5% 8% 5%
average, below (VOL) Don't know 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
average, or near the
botto,%? Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland (o] S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con vZT| er; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ra[;ligglo an | sf Bay Area
Q28. Where do you Near the top 2% 1% 1% 4%, 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 4%
think California
currently ranks in Above average 14% 20% 6% 11% 23% 8% 6% 16% 10% 17% 15% 12%
tudent test f
K2 bl e " Average 38% 44% | 20% | 39% | 43% | 43% | 26% 28% 40% 41% 41% 42%
K-12 public schools?
‘s:t‘;’t';ga;erg g’aﬁzgfgia.s Below average 33% 29% | 40% | 31% | 25% | 34% | 42% 40% 33% 33% 24% 28%
ﬁgﬁet?é tte:; scores  Near the bottom 12% 4% | 22% | 12% | 4% | 10% | 24% 16% 17% 5% 20% 9%
average, avérage, (VOL) Don't know 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 5%
below average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
azskvghﬁfre doyou  Near the top 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
ink California
currently ranks in Above average 14% 13% 13% 12% 17% 26% 7% 13% 15% 13% 18%
tudent test f
K12 public schools?  Average 40% | 36% | 43% | 34% | 43% | 38% | 38% | 39% 35% 39% 34%
Compared to other
states. are California's Below average 30% 35% 36% 34% 26% 23% 38% 33% 33% 33% 33%
fltetﬁetﬂte tf:; scores  Near the bottom 12% | 1% 5% 15% 9% % | 14% 1% 14% 12% 12%
zvclerage, avérage, (VOL) Don't know 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
elow average, or near
the bouom?g Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
ttit!\?8|-(v(\:lhle_>fre do you Near the top 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 5%
n alirornia
currently ranks in Above average 12% 14% 14% 17% 12% 12% 13% 16% 10% 20%
tudent test fi
K-12 public schools? Average 40% 37% 38% 40% 40% 38% | 38% 40% 36% | 42%
Compared fo other. .« Below average 35% 33% 31% 36% 33% 32% | 33% 31% 37% | 25%
ﬁi‘;‘i‘iﬂi‘fﬁ; Scores  Near the bottom 9% 1% 13% 5% 1% 14% | 13% 5% 14% 7%
gvclerage, avérage, (VOL) Don't know 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1%
elow average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
A 1% 13% | 8% | 10% | 14% | 11% | 6% 10% 5% 14% 1% 10%
Q29. Next, overall, how
would you rate the B 39% 45% 34% 35% 47% 34% 34% 37% 43% 37% 47% 38%
quality s°ifnp;’:"j'r° c 34% 34% | 31% | 37% | 31% | 37% | 36% 36% 34% 31% 31% 36%
neighborhood today? D 1% 5% | 19% | 13% | 5% | 14% | 16% 13% 12% 14% 5% 10%
vt el 4% 2% | 7% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 8% 3% 6% 4% 6% 2%
gragebwoull:q’ itbe A, (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3%
orrv
v B Unweighted n 1059 496 | 280 | 252 | 402 | 340 | 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q29. Next. overall. how 2 10% | 12% 6% 12% | 13% | 14% | 9% 10% 12% 10% 13%
would you rate the B 39% | 39% | 39% | 38% | 41% [ 37% | 41% 39% 40% 38% 46%
ggﬁgz:ifnp;’:&'f c 35% | 33% | 41% | 33% | 30% | 35% | 34% 35% 30% 35% 28%
neighborhood today? D 12% 10% 12% 12% 9% 10% 11% 11% 11% 12% 8%
I e F 3% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 4% 3% 7% 3% 5%
%radebwoull:q’ itbe A, (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
» G, D, or F? Unweighted n 567 | 492 199 630 | 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egzggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
0, 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
29, Next, overall, how A 4% 9% 16% 8% 9% 12% | 12% 5% 12% 9%
would you rate the B 40% 37% 41% 30% 40% 1% | 38% 46% 39% 39%
g;‘ﬁgz:{n";gﬂf c 35% 38% 30% 44% 34% 32% | 34% 37% 33% | 37%
neighborhood today? D 15% 1% 9% 14% 12% 1% | 12% 8% 12% 10%
bl il e 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% | 4% 4% 4% | 4%
grade, woulq)it be A, (VOL)Don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
B, C, D, or F? Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252
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Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Excellent 10% 15% 5% 8% 15% 10% 5% 9% 9% 12% 10% 10%
Q30. Are your local Good 54% 59% | 49% | 53% | 59% | 53% | 50% 54% 46% 56% 62% 53%
public schools doing o o o o o o o o o o o S
an excellent, good, not Not so good 29% 24% 35% 32% 24% 29% 35% 32% 40% 23% 22% 30%
so good, or poor job in poor 5% 2% | 10% | 5% 2% 5% 9% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4%
preparing students for
college? (VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 1058 496 280 251 402 340 309 200 111 233 189 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Excellent 9% 11% 7% 12% 11% 13% 9% 9% 14% 9% 18%
Q3gl._Are KOU:' |%C§| Good 56% 53% 56% 52% 57% 54% 54% 54% 55% 53% 61%
D e oot a9 Not so good 29% | 29% | 33% | 29% | 24% | 26% | 30% 30% 24% 31% 15%
an excellent, goot_i, ngt
so good, or poor job in poor 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%
preparing students for
college? (VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 567 491 199 629 230 202 847 834 224 898 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
only egﬁl‘!g%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Excellent 9% 6% 15% 8% 8% 12% 11% 9% 11% 9%
Q3gl._Are Koulr I%cql Good 50% 54% 56% 44% 56% 57% 54% 56% 55% 53%
B excellent. gsoo‘sf',??t Not so good 34% 33% 22% 39% 32% 25% | 28% 30% 27% | 32%
so good, or poor job in pgor 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5%
preparing students for
college? (VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 130 340 588 148 227 643 898 160 799 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Page 31
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Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Excellent 6% 9% 3% 4% 9% 7% 2% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7%
gjgiiﬁgiggg{s":,g?;g Good 49% 57% | 41% | 43% | 58% | 44% | 40% 49% 46% 52% 46% 48%
an excellent, good, not Not so good 36% 29% | 43% | 39% | 28% | 39% | 43% 37% 42% 30% 36% 35%
so good, or poor job in
preparing students for Poor 7% 4% | 12% | 10% | 3% 7% | 14% 6% 4% 1% 10% 6%
wgrskggg ;*;e (VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4%
Unweighted n 1057 496 | 280 | 250 | 401 339 | 310 199 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Excellent 6% 7% 3% 8% 7% 9% 5% 6% 8% 6% 9%
‘33,;“9;1{33,’;‘:;;‘::,9 Good 49% | 48% | 51% | 46% | 52% | 47% | 50% | 48% 52% 47% 58%
an gzzﬂlzqtbggg?ég?; Not so good 36% | 36% 41% | 36% | 29% | 33% | 37% 37% 32% 37% 28%
preparing students for Poor 7% 8% 4% 8% 0% | 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 6%
‘J:S?k?;‘,‘i ;*;e (VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 565 492 198 629 230 | 202 | 846 833 224 897 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school ciﬂ?;e College | g 0 |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
only education Graduate
Excellent 5% 5% 9% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 6%
gjgiiﬁgiggg{s":,g?;g Good 48% 46% 52% 42% 49% 51% | 47% 55% 50% | 48%
an 3’3‘;‘2"‘2",",,%2?}’53?5 Not so good 39% 40% 30% 36% 43% 33% | 36% 35% 36% 34%
preparing students for Poor 7% 9% 7% 13% 3% 8% 8% 3% 6% 1%
wgrskggg ;*;e (VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 130 339 588 148 227 642 897 160 798 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q32. Do you think the More than enough 15% 8% 27% 14% 6% 14% | 29% 18% 22% 13% 17% 9%
fl:’;afr’l‘; '?(;’re;glf‘rs}gg‘zl Just enough 34% 34% | 35% | 32% | 32% | 33% | 36% 24% 38% 41% 32% 33%
public schools is more Not enough 50% 56% 37% 52% 61% 50% 34% 57% 40% 45% 49% 54%
e ehoagh. st (voL) Don't know 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 5%
enough? Unweighted n 1058 495 280 252 401 340 310 200 111 233 188 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q32. Do you think the More than enough 18% 12% 10% 19% 11% 12% 16% 15% 15% 15% 14%
g:’;a‘fn; 'fg’re)',glf"s}ggzl Just enough 37% | 30% | 39% | 28% | 41% | 36% | 33% 34% 31% 34% 29%
public schools is more Not enough 44% 56% 50% 51% 47% 50% 49% 49% 53% 49% 56%
o ag st (voL) Don't know 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
enough? Unweighted n 567 491 199 629 230 202 848 834 224 898 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egglégtgig N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q32. Do you think the More than enough 19% 14% 14% 11% 16% 16% 17% 8% 18% 9%
;’J‘;{ﬁ;‘; 'fg’re)',glf"s}g‘czl Just enough 37% 33% 33% 32% 31% 34% | 32% 40% 34% 33%
public schools is more Not enough 43% 52% 51% 56% 53% 48% 50% 50% 47% 56%
than enough, just (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
enough, or not ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
enough? Unweighted n 130 339 589 148 227 642 898 160 799 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
333. Ifbthedstate ballott Yes 56% 73% 32% 52% 77% 54% 30% 52% 50% 60% 55% 60%
pay for school . No 43% 26% | 68% | 47% | 22% | 45% | 70% 47% 49% 40% 45% 39%
construction projects, (voL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 1057 495 280 251 401 340 310 200 111 233 187 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
(hlséa. Ifbthedstate ballot Yes 59% 54% 67% 51% 58% 70% 49% 54% 62% 55% 64%
t:
pay ?orcs’gho'?,fas_”re ° No 41% | 46% | 33% | 48% | 41% | 30% | 50% | 45% 37% 44% 36%
construction projects, (yoL) Don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 567 490 199 628 230 202 847 833 224 897 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
333. Ifbthedstate ballott Yes 57% 52% 59% 73% 58% 51% 54% 65% 49% 71%
pay ?O,‘;'c'_h;:',fas'”'e ° No 43% 47% 40% 27% 42% 48% | 45% 34% 50% | 28%
construction projects, (yoL) Don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 130 339 588 148 227 641 898 159 798 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Q34. Generally
speaking, if the state Yes 57% 75% 33% 50% 78% 54% 31% 54% 59% 63% 55% 54%
ballot had a $15 billion
bond measure to pay
for the construction No 42% 24% 67% 48% 21% 44% 69% 46% 41% 35% 44% 44%
and modernization of
public preschools, K-
12 schools, (voL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%
community colleges,
and universities,
Wo,;"d you vote yes or Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
no?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q34. Generally
speaking, if the state  Yes 60% 54% 75% 49% 58% 69% 51% 55% 64% 55% 66%
ballot had a $15 billion
bond measure to pay
for the construction No 39% 46% 25% 50% 41% 30% 48% 44% 35% 43% 34%
and modernization of
public preschools, K-
12 schools, (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
community colleges,
and universities,
WO,';'d you vote yes or Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 202 848 835 224 899 160
no?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

”'ggﬁﬁ,h“' college. Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q34. Generally
speaking, if the state  Yes 62% 50% 61% 71% 61% 52% 54% 70% 52% 68%
ballot had a $15 billion
bond measure to pay
for the construction No 38% 49% 37% 29% 39% 47% 45% 29% 47% 31%
and modernization of
public preschools, K-
12 schools, (VOL) Don't know 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
community colleges,
and universities,
WO;"C' you vote yes or Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252
no?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q35. If your local Yes 54% 67% | 35% | 50% | 71% | 51% | 34% 54% 52% 56% 49% 58%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 45% 31% 63% 48% 28% 47% 65% 45% 48% 43% 50% 37%
ballot to pay for
school construction (voL) Don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 5%
projects, would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q35. If your local Yes 57% 50% 64% 50% 51% | 64% | 48% 52% 62% 52% 62%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 41% 48% 35% 48% 47% 33% 50% 47% 37% 46% 38%
ballot to pay for
school construction (VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
projects, would you .
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 202 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q35. If your local Yes 54% 50% 57% 67% 55% 51% 53% 58% 49% 65%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 46% 47% 42% 33% 45% 46% 46% 39% 49% 34%
ballot to pay for
school construction (VOL) Don't know 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
projects, would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q36. What if there was yqg 42% 60% | 17% | 34% | 65% | 36% | 17% 43% 38% 42% 39% 44%
a measure on your
local ballot to increase
local parcel taxes to No 57% 38% 83% 64% 34% 62% 83% 56% 62% 57% 60% 54%
B e i "% for (voL) Don't know 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
?
ot o oroast Yo Unweighted n 1059 496 | 280 | 252 | 402 | 340 | 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q36. What if there was yqg 44% | 40% | 45% | 41% | 40% | 55% | 35% 40% 50% 41% 50%
a measure on your
local ballot to increase o o o o o 0 o 0 o 0 0
local parcel taxes to No 55% 59% 55% 57% 58% 44% 64% 59% 50% 58% 50%
B e oS for (voL) Don't know 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
schools? Would you .
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 567 | 492 199 630 | 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only ea:ﬁl‘!:tgi(em Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q36. What if there was yqq 33% 39% 48% 50% 42% 4% | 43% 35% 37% 52%
a measure on your
local ballot to increase 0 o o o o o o 0 0 0
local parcel taxes to No 67% 59% 50% 49% 58% 58% 56% 64% 62% 47%
B e oS for (voL) Don't know 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 1%
schools? Would you .
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 | 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Page 37
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Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Q37.Generally Good idea 44% 59% | 29% | 33% | 58% | 42% | 29% 48% 38% 46% 45% 40%
speaking, do you think
ga'lz Ia dgg?grl_(lj:ga?r 2 Badldea 53% 38% | 68% | 63% | 38% | 56% | 70% 52% 60% 49% 52% 57%
Tesue bonds o pay for (VOL) Don't know 3% 2% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 2% 1% 2% 6% 3% 3%
S ts o this fime?  Unweighted n 1056 495 | 279 | 251 | 400 | 340 | 310 200 111 233 187 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q37.Generally Ggod idea 46% | 43% | 57% | 40% | 41% | 50% | 42% 42% 51% 42% 56%
§peaklng, dp you think
g;g f dgg?grl_f:ga?r 2 Badldea 52% | 54% 43% 57% | 54% | 45% | 57% 54% 47% 54% 43%
isscshu‘f,'og,'fj;'ﬁs;gy tor (VOL) Don't know 2% | 3% 0% 3% | 5% | 5% | 1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
school construction .
projects at this time? Unweighted n 566 490 199 627 230 | 202 | 846 832 224 896 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only e:j:ﬁ::lgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q37. Generally  _  Good idea 50% 40% 46% 56% 48% 41% | 43% 49% 41% | 52%
§peaklng, dp you think
g;g f dgg?grl_f:ga?r 2 Badldea 47% 58% 51% 42% 50% 58% | 54% 50% 57% 44%
b oa te oy for (VOL) Don't know 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% | 3% 1% 2% | 4%
school construction .
projects at this time? Unweighted n 130 339 587 148 227 640 897 159 797 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q38. Dtolyoul thfink the More than enough 13% 4% 27% | 12% 3% 13% | 25% 12% 15% 10% 16% 8%
current level o
resources for lower-  Just enough 35% 29% | 44% | 37% | 23% | 38% | 48% 33% 45% 37% 35% 32%
income students in o o o o o o o o o 0 0 0
your local public Not enough 51% 64% 28% 48% 72% 46% 26% 53% 40% 52% 47% 56%
schoolhs is ntwre thal? (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4%
enough, just enough,
or no? enjou h? 9 Unweighted n 1058 496 280 251 402 340 310 200 111 232 189 230
9
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q38. Dtolyoul thfink the More than enough 14% 11% 8% 15% 12% 8% 15% 12% 13% 13% 13%
current level o
resources for lower-  Just enough 36% | 34% 40% 36% | 27% | 31% | 37% 34% 39% 33% 44%
;’Lclfr"l‘gcztlulf':g‘ltig " Not enough 48% | 53% | 51% | 47% | 59% | e0% | 46% 52% 46% 52% 41%
schoolhs is more tharr‘\ (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% | 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
enough, just enough,
or no? enjou he 9 Unweighted n 567 491 199 630 229 | 201 848 834 224 898 160
9
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q38. Dtolyoul thfink the More than enough 17% 13% 10% 9% 14% 13% 14% 8% 14% 8%
current level o
resources for lower-  Just enough 42% 35% 31% 29% 34% 38% | 34% 39% 40% 26%
;’Lclfr"l‘gcztlulf':g‘ltig " Not enough 40% 51% 55% 61% 51% 48% | 51% 50% 44% | 65%
SCh00|hS is nt1°|'e ‘harl;\ (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
enough, just enough,
or no? enjough? 9 Unweighted n 130 339 589 147 227 643 898 160 800 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q39. Dtolyoul thfink the  More than enough 14% 7% 29% | 10% 4% 14% | 28% 13% 19% 15% 14% 8%
current level o
resources for English Just enough 46% 42% 50% 52% 40% 47% 54% 44% 55% 43% 51% 47%
language learners in -\ on6ugh 37% 49% | 19% | 34% | 53% | 35% | 17% 41% 23% 40% 32% 39%
your local public
schoolhs is ntwre thal? (VOL) Don't know 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 6%
enough, just enough,
or no? enjough? 9 Unweighted n 1058 496 280 251 402 340 309 200 111 233 189 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q39. Dtolyoul thfink the More than enough 15% 13% 1% 16% 12% 9% 17% 13% 17% 14% 17%
current level o
resources for Enghsh Just enough 46% 46% 49% 45% 45% 45% 47% 46% 45% 45% 51%
;f;‘l?r“lzggl'gﬂmfgs M Not enough 35% | 38% 38% 35% | 40% | 44% | 33% 37% 35% 38% 31%
schoolhs is ntwre tharr‘\ (VOL) Don't know 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
enough, just enough,
or no? enjough? 9 Unweighted n 567 491 199 629 230 202 847 834 224 898 160

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ggﬁﬁ,h“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
education

Q39. Dtolyoul thfink the More than enough 22% 13% 11% 13% 14% 15% 15% 11% 16% 11%
current level o
resources for Enghsh Just enough 49% 48% 43% 41% 49% 47% 44% 54% 46% 46%
;f;‘l?r“lzggl'gﬂmfgs M Not enough 27% 37% 42% 42% 37% 36% | 38% 31% 35% 41%
schoolhs is ntwre tharr‘\ (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
enough, just enough,
or no? enjough? 9 Unweighted n 130 340 588 148 227 643 898 160 799 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q40. Dtolyoul thfink the More than enough 9% 6% 19% 6% 3% 7% 20% 10% 10% 7% 14% 4%
current level o
resources for special Just enough 41% 37% | 47% | 44% | 35% | 43% | 48% 37% 44% 39% 48% 43%
;gﬂff;f;‘l ;‘u“g’l'fc“ts in" Not enough 47% 55% | 34% | 47% | 60% | 47% | 31% 51% 43% 54% 36% 49%
schools is more than  (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5%
enough, just enough,
or not enough? Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
9
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q40. Do you think the More than enough 12% 7% 9% 10% 10% 7% 11% 9% 11% 9% 11%
current level of
resources for special Just enough 43% | 39% 41% 42% | 39% | 35% | 44% 42% 37% 41% 42%
;gﬂf‘;‘;f;‘l ;‘u“t;’lfcms " Not enough 43% | 52% | 50% | 46% | 48% | s6% | 43% 46% 51% 47% 47%
schools is more than  (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
enough, just enough,
or not enough? Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egg::lgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q40. Do you think the  More than enough 13% 9% 8% 7% 10% 10% 9% 1% 1% 7%
current level of
resources for special Just enough 44% 38% 42% 28% 41% 46% | 41% 43% 44% 35%
;gﬂf‘;‘;f;‘l ;‘u“t;’lfcms " Not enough 42% 51% 46% 62% 49% 43% | 48% 44% 43% | 56%
schools is more than  (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
enough, just enough,
or not enough? Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252
9

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
Big problem 31% 25% 39% 32% 24% 30% 40% 36% 38% 33% 27% 23%
Q41. Please answer if
you think it is a big ﬁfongfxa‘ ofa 55% 59% | 47% | 55% | 60% | 55% | 47% 49% 50% 53% 53% 62%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not Not really a problem 14% 14% 13% 12% 15% 13% 12% 14% 11% 13% 19% 13%
really a problem. How -y ) pon't know 1% 1% | 1% | 1% [ 1% | 2% | o% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%
about teacher quality? ( )
Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 29% 33% 32% 30% 32% 34% 29% 29% 39% 30% 35%
Q41. Please answer if
you'thinkitisabig  Somewhat ofa 58% | 52% | 57% | 54% | 55% | 55% | 54% 56% 50% 55% 52%
problem, somewhat of p
a problem, or not Not really a problem 13% 14% 11% 15% 13% 10% 16% 14% 12% 14% 13%
;%ﬂm?eg'c%'gfg‘d 5.‘23“,”9 (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% % 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 202 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Big problem 30% 33% 29% 32% 28% 33% 32% 26% 30% 31%
Q41. Please answer if
you'thinkitisabig  Somewhat ofa 57% 51% 57% 54% 57% 54% | 53% 63% 55% | 54%
problem, somewhat of p
a problem, or not Not really a problem 11% 15% 13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 10% 14% 13%
;ﬁm?em\tgf?d ;:3;!, (VOL) Don’t know 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q42. Please answer if Bid Problem 54% 66% | 31% | 58% | 70% | 53% | 34% 61% 43% 60% 52% 50%
g‘r’(‘)‘dmk;ﬁ)"f‘:ﬁgt of ﬁfo"gf;’ﬁ.‘a‘ ofa 37% 31% | 52% | 34% | 29% | 35% | 52% 33% 50% 33% 34% 43%
?egfﬁ,b;eﬁlbﬂfe'ﬁftraow Not really a problem 8% 2% 16% 6% 1% 10% | 14% 5% 7% 6% 14% 5%
about a shortage of (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
teachers? Unweighted n 1059 496 | 280 | 252 | 402 | 340 | 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q42. Please answer if Bid Problem 47% | 61% 54% 51% | 60% | 63% | 50% 54% 55% 55% 51%
%‘:g&gmks‘m abig g;’o"gfg‘r"?a‘ ofa 44% | 31% | 41% | 37% | 34% | 32% | 41% 38% 34% 37% 39%
?eg'l'lc;lb;e::ag{er;?tHow Notreally a problem | 8% | 7% 4% | 10% | 6% | 5% | 9% 7% 10% 7% 10%
about a shortage of (voL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
teachers? Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 | 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q42. Please answer jf Bid Problem 46% 51% 61% 60% 51% 55% | 54% 53% 49% 65%
O o e it of nromiem T2 44% 41% 31% 3% | 41% | 36% | 37% |  40% 42% | 30%
?eg{glb;embg{er;?tHow Not really a problem 9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 5%
about a shortage of (VvOL) Don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
teachers? Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Too high 6% 4% 9% 4% 1% 7% 11% 5% 11% 6% 7% 1%
Q43. Do you think 0, o, 0 0 0, 0 0 o 0 0 0 9
salaries for teachers in 1°° oW 60% 2% 41% 60% 79% 56% 39% 61% 50% 62% 54% 71%
your community are  Just about right 32% 22% 49% 34% 19% 33% 49% 32% 38% 30% 36% 27%
o Nt omins” " (vOL) Don't know 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 4% | 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Too high 7% 5% 8% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4%
Q4s. Doyouthink . Too low 57% | 63% | 62% | 60% | 59% | 7% | 57% 59% 62% 60% 61%
your community are  Just about right 35% 30% 28% 32% 38% 28% 35% 33% 31% 32% 35%
}l‘jgt'yggut“::;',ft“," °f  (VOL)Don't know 1% | 3% 3% 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 202 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Too high 12% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4%
Q43. Do you think
salaries for teachers in 19° oW 53% 58% 66% 63% 63% 59% 61% 54% 56% 69%
your community are  Just about right 30% 38% 28% 27% 29% 34% 32% 35% 35% 27%
oAbt " (vOL) Don't know 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% | 1% 4% 2% | 1%
Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
L’{g:ﬁiﬁzesg'}gr’;i"im”m 53% 56% | 52% | 51% | 58% | 49% | 51% 55% 50% 52% 53% 55%
provide forgivable
loans for teacher 25% 25% 21% 28% 25% 29% 22% 25% 21% 32% 26% 17%
education
provide housing
assistance such as 11% 12% 11% 9% 12% 10% 10% 6% 1% 8% 9% 21%
Q44. How would you ~ Mortgage guarantees
MOST prefer that the reduce some of the
Governmenta attract  fo peta tescning . | 8% 6% | M%) 9% | 5% | 0% | 12% ) 12% 1% o% & o
new K-12 public credential
school teachers? none, government
Should ot increase 1% 0% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
teachers
(VOL) other (specify) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
(VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 1053 495 278 249 402 337 309 199 111 232 188 227
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
is'}gigﬂzes;hlgr’;‘i"im”m 52% | 54% | 54% | 53% | 52% | 57% | 51% 53% 52% 53% 51%
provide forgivable
loans for teacher 24% 26% 27% 23% 28% 25% 25% 25% 26% 25% 27%
education
provide housing
assistance such as 11% 1% 8% 11% 14% 9% 12% 11% 12% 11% 12%
Q44. How would you mortgage guarantees
MOST prefer that the reduce some of the
state and local requirements needed
governments attract  to get a teaching 11% 6% 11% 9% 4% 7% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10%
new K-12 public credential
school teachers? none, government
Spould hotincrease | 1% | 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
teachers
(VOL) other (specify) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
(VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 565 488 199 627 227 201 844 831 222 895 158
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . .
only egzlé:geon Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
is'}g:gf;esg‘lgrr;‘i“im“m 49% 59% 49% 51% 53% 54% | 52% 56% 49% | 63%
provide forgivable
loans for teacher 25% 23% 28% 30% 23% 24% 26% 24% 27% 22%
education
provide housing
assistance such as 8% 1% 13% 9% 9% 13% 1% 13% 12% 8%
Q44. How would you mortgage guarantees
MOST prefer that the reduce some of the
state and local requirements needed
governments attract to%et a teaching 13% 6% 8% 8% 11% 8% 9% 6% 9% 6%
new K-12 public credential
school teachers? none, government
Should not increase 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
teachers
(VOL) other (specify) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
(VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 129 338 586 146 227 641 895 158 795 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q45. Should local Yes 68% 79% | 52% | 66% | 83% | 65% | 50% 65% 61% 66% 68% 75%
_schools in lower-
L"I;ﬁg‘resaajgﬁz spfg No 31% 21% | 46% | 33% | 16% | 32% | 50% 34% 38% 34% 29% 24%
o and et (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | o% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
ey S MO ynweighted n 1057 495 | 280 | 251 | 402 | 339 | 310 200 111 233 189 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q45. Should local Yes 69% | 66% | 68% | 65% | 74% | 74% | 65% 68% 69% 68% 66%
schools in lower-
Income areas pay 0, 0 o 0 0 0 0 [ 0 [ 0
higher salaries to No 30% | 32% | 32% | 33% | 25% | 24% | 34% 31% 31% 31% 33%
?;‘;j‘,f;fs"i‘;g:‘a:?lt (VOL) Don't know 1% | 2% 0% 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
ey S M ynweighted n 567 | 490 | 198 | 630 | 220 | 202 | 847 833 224 897 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egg::lgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q45. Should local Yes 56% 65% 76% 66% 69% 70% | 66% 74% 65% 74%
schools in lower-
iIncome areas pay 9 0 0 0, 0 0 0 0 0 0
higher salaries to No 41% 34% 23% 32% 31% 30% | 32% 25% 34% 25%
?;‘;j‘,f;fs"i‘;g:‘a:?lt (VOL) Don't know 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
ey S M ynweighted n 129 340 588 148 226 643 | 898 159 798 | 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Page 47



PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022
Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q46. Should local Yes 74% 85% | 54% | 77% | 89% | 74% | 54% 74% 75% 79% 71% 74%
income areas provide
additional trai,',)ing and No 24% 14% | 44% | 22% | 10% | 23% | 45% 25% 24% 20% 26% 24%
professional
development to (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%
teachers, even if it
ey "M Unweighted n 1058 496 | 280 | 251 | 402 | 340 | 310 200 11 233 189 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Qa6. Should local Yes 75% | 74% | 78% | 73% | 74% | 80% | 72% 73% 79% 73% 79%
income areas provide
additional trair?ing and No 24% 24% 22% 25% 25% 19% 27% 26% 20% 25% 20%
professional
developmentto (VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
teachers, even if it
f::;i;*;e statemore ;. veighted n 567 | 491 199 | 630 | 220 | 202 | 848 834 224 898 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Qa6. Should local Yes 73% 69% 80% 81% 7% 73% | 74% 74% 1% | 82%
income areas provide
additional trair?ing and No 24% 31% 19% 17% 23% 26% 24% 26% 28% 16%
professional
development to (VOL) Don't know 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
teachers, even if it
f::;se;[}e statemore ;. veighted n 130 340 588 148 227 643 | 898 160 799 | 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Extremely important 27% M% | 9% | 21% | 42% | 25% | 9% 22% 19% 36% 24% 26%
gg-yﬂm&gg:ant IS Very important 30% 35% | 21% | 32% | 38% | 35% | 15% 29% 26% 33% 26% 36%
public schools in your Somewhat important 21% 18% 24% 25% 16% 22% 27% 20% 31% 18% 28% 18%
gﬂ‘;':c”h’;':\s’ Rf)‘:“: amiX Not so important 1% 4% | 24% | 10% | 3% | 11% | 22% 14% 10% 6% 9% 12%
different racial and Not important at all 10% 2% | 23% | 11% | 0% % | 27% 14% 14% 6% 14% 6%
gthnic backgrounds?  (voL) Dont know 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | o% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1059 496 | 280 | 252 | 402 | 340 | 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Extremely important 23% 31% 30% 22% 37% 34% 24% 25% 33% 27% 27%
???Zy'lﬂ“&i;“ﬁiﬁ;‘a“‘ IS Very important 29% | 31% | 38% | 26% | 30% | 32% | 29% 31% 25% 30% 28%
public schools in your Somewhat important 25% 18% 20% 21% 22% 19% 22% 21% 22% 21% 24%
g?;‘;';‘c”h’g:\s’ Rf)‘:ﬁ amiX Not so important 1% | 1% 5% 15% | 6% 7% | 13% 1% 10% 11% 10%
different racial and Not important at all 12% 9% 6% 14% 4% 7% 12% 10% 10% 10% 11%
ethnic backgrounds? 1) pon't know 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | o% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 | 202 | 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Hig’;ﬁl‘;h”' ef,sﬁc'zggi ) Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Extremely important 25% 24% 31% 37% 31% 24% | 26% 34% 24% 34%
i?‘t‘g-y"(')‘l’]":*j'a“tfzg:a"t IS Very important 36% 26% 31% 29% 31% 29% | 29% 33% 29% 32%
public schools in your Somewhat important 15% 25% 20% 20% 19% 23% 22% 20% 22% 20%
community have a mix Not so important 12% 12% 9% 8% 10% 12% | 12% 7% 13% 6%
different racial and Not important at all 11% 12% 8% 7% 9% 12% 1% 7% 11% 8%
ethnic backgrounds? (oL pon't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 0%
Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
g:}?{h';':g\,' r’:‘;\*;;hy;fu Alot 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 7%
gi*:"tfoﬁ'}‘:j“n‘;i*r‘]z Local A jittie 16% 21% | 9% | 13% | 19% | 15% | 12% 15% 23% 17% 14% 15%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 80% 74% | 87% | 83% | 77% | 79% | 85% 79% 75% 80% 85% 77%
Y e oaiedes the (voL) Don't know 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
school districts are ~  Unweighted n 1058 495 | 280 | 252 | 402 | 339 | 310 200 111 233 189 229

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
g:ft-h';':;\" r';l‘llghy;fu Alot 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3%
22?{#;'}‘:]“;;3]; Local A jittie 19% | 13% | 20% | 13% | 18% | 18% | 15% 15% 20% 15% 20%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 77% | 83% | 78% | 83% | 75% | 76% | 82% 81% 74% 80% 7%
ko3 ks e (voL) Don't know 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | o% 1% 0% 1% 0%
School districts are o Unweighted n 567 | 491 199 | 629 | 230 | 202 | 847 835 223 899 159

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig’gﬁﬁ;‘“' . 3?:?;'???3" ollege | <sa0k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
g:f{h';':;" rrgl\‘,:hyéfu Alot 4% 1% 6% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%
gf)?"tfoﬁ‘}‘tl”;;i':]z Local A jittie 19% 12% 18% 19% 16% 15% | 15% 19% 16% 17%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 7% 87% 75% 78% 83% 79% | 81% 76% 80% | 80%
Y a5 piedes the' (voL) Don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 1% 0% 1% | 1%
S et are Unweighted n 130 340 588 148 227 642 | 899 159 799 | 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likely voters

Party

Dem Rep

Ideology
Ind Lib Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q49. The Local Control
Funding Formula
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE]
[English language
learners] [AND] [lower-
income students] and
gives local school
districts more
flexibility over how
state funding is spent.
In general, do you
favor or oppose this
policy?

Favor

Oppose

(voL) Don't know

Unweighted n

73% 88% 50%

73% 89% 73% 52%

78%

62%

70%

1%

79%

25%

1% 48%

24% 9% 24% 48%

21%

37%

27%

27%

19%

2%

1% 2%

3% 2% 3% 0%

1%

1%

3%

2%

2%

1057

495 280

251 402 339 310

200

111

233

189

228

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity Age
Latinos | Whites

Other | 18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

No

Public school parent

Yes

Q49. The Local Control
Funding Formula
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE]
[English language
learners] [AND] [lower-
income students] and
gives local school
districts more
flexibility over how
state funding is spent.
In general, do you
favor or oppose this
policy?

Favor

Oppose

(VOL) Don't know

Unweighted n

1% 75%

73% 70% 82% 79% 71% 73%

74%

73%

76%

28% 23%

27% 28% 17%

19% 28% 25%

25%

25%

24%

1% 2%

0%

2% 2% 2% 1%

2%

1%

2%

1%

567 490

199

629 229 202 847

834

223

898

159

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College

Graduate <$40k

$40k-$79k

Annual Household Income

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q49. The Local Control
Funding Formula
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE]
[English language
learners] [AND] [lower-
income students] and
gives local school
districts more
flexibility over how
state funding is spent.
In general, do you
favor or oppose this
policy?

Favor

Oppose

(VvOL) Don't know

Unweighted n

64%

70%

80% 7% 66%

75%

70%

85%

71%

79%

33%

29%

18% 20% 33%

24%

27%

15%

27%

20%

3%

1%

2% 2% 1%

1%

2%

0%

2%

1%

130

340

587 148 227

642

898

159

798

252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
950|- As tl}e fﬁatf_ | Improve a lot 9% 17% 3% 2% 14% 10% 3% 12% 7% 12% 9% 5%
Implements d e Local
Control Funding ~ |mprove somewhat 48% 53% | 39% | 50% | 60% | 45% | 37% 46% 53% 48% 42% 58%
Formula, do_ you think
the academic - improve but not sure 13% 17% | 8% | 14% | 18% | 14% | 7% 14% 6% 14% 13% 15%
ROTATE IN SAME
E‘)RDER AS Q49] Will NOT improve 27% 1% 48% 31% 7% 27% 52% 27% 34% 25% 32% 19%
[English language
learners] [AND] [lower- (VOL) Don't know 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4%
income students] will i
or will not improve? Unweighted n 1054 492 280 251 400 338 310 200 111 232 188 228
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household [Public school parent
Male | Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q50. As the state Improve a lot 9% 10% 20% 5% 9% 14% 7% 9% 11% 9% 11%
implements the Local
g°""°|' andmg think Improve somewhat 52% | 45% 46% 47% | 55% | 54% | 46% 48% 50% 48% 54%
ormula, do you thin
the academic improve butnotsure | qg9, | 17% 7% | 16% | 13% | 13% | 14% 14% 1% 14% 10%
ROTATE IN SAME
[ORDER AS Q49] Will NOT improve 28% 25% 25% 29% 21% 17% 31% 26% 27% 27% 25%
[English language
learners] [AND] [lower- (VOL) Don't know 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
income students] will i
or will not improve? Unweighted n 566 488 197 629 228 202 844 832 222 896 158
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q50. As the state Improve a lot 13% 8% 8% 16% 11% 6% 7% 18% 7% 15%
implements the Local
Control Funding ~ |mprove somewhat 45% 46% 53% 47% 47% 51% 48% 52% 48% 50%
Formula, dq you think
the academic improve but not sure 8% 12% 17% 13% 1% 14% | 15% 4% 15% | 11%
ROTATE IN SAME
[ORDER AS Q49] Will NOT improve 30% 32% 20% 22% 29% 26% 27% 23% 28% 23%
[English language . o o N o o o o o o o
learners] [AND] [lower- (VOL) Don't know 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
income students] will i
or will not improve?  Unweighted n 128 340 586 146 226 642 897 157 797 250

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
dQ(‘:’:;o?"‘ﬂfi',‘]f(t{‘,f;ttﬁgc' Should 68% 84% | 44% | 65% | 88% | 72% | 36% 62% 63% 79% 63% 71%
state government
should or should not  Should not 31% 14% | 54% | 34% | 10% | 26% | 64% 37% 37% 20% 34% 27%
fund voluntary
reschool programs,
guch as t,a’:,siﬂona| (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
kindergarten, for all
four-year-olds in Unweighted n 1057 495 280 251 402 339 310 200 111 233 188 229
California?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
o thinarer {oeic: Should 65% | 71% | 80% | 60% | 75% | 80% | 62% | 66% 74% 67% 73%
state government
should or should not  Should not 34% | 27% 20% 38% | 24% | 18% | 37% 32% 25% 31% 27%
fund voluntary
reschool programs,
D ek as transitam®”  (VOL) Don't know 1% | 2% % | 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% 2% 0% 2% 0%
kindergarten, fpr all
four-year-olds in Unweighted n 567 490 199 628 230 | 202 | 846 834 223 898 159
California?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
e " Should 67% 62% 74% 72% | 72% | 66% | 65% | 80% 63% | 79%
state government
should or should not  Should not 31% 37% 25% 26% 28% 32% 33% 20% 35% 20%
fund voluntary
reschool programs,
guch as tra‘:]si?iona| (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
kindergarten, f_or all
four-year-olds in Unweighted n 130 340 587 148 227 641 899 158 798 252
California?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very important 44% 56% 34% 32% 52% 49% 27% 35% 34% 53% 43% 48%
Q55. How important is Somewhat important 33% 32% 29% 41% 37% 32% 30% 35% 39% 35% 29% 29%
attending preschool to Not too important 15% 9% | 25% | 15% | 9% | 12% | 26% 20% 16% 10% 18% 12%
a student's success in i
kindergarten through Not at all important 7% 2% 12% 10% 1% 6% 17% 9% 11% 1% 10% 7%
grade 127 (VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3%
Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very important 39% 48% 44% 41% 50% 41% 45% 42% 49% 42% 52%
Q55. How important is Somewhat important 35% 31% 37% 33% 29% 39% 30% 35% 27% 35% 24%
attending preschool to Not too important 16% 14% 14% 14% | 17% | 13% | 16% 15% 15% 15% 15%
a student's success in i
kindergarten through  Not at all important 9% 5% 5% 10% 3% 5% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9%
grade 127 (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 202 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very important 49% 39% 46% 49% 41% 44% 42% 52% 44% 41%
Q55. How important is Somewhat important 29% 36% 32% 34% 35% 33% 33% 32% 32% 38%
attending preschool to Not too important 15% 14% 16% 11% 20% 13% 15% 14% 15% 15%
a student's success in i
kindergarten through  Not at all important 8% 9% 5% 6% 5% 8% 8% 2% 7% 6%
grade 127 (VOL) Don't know 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
Big problem 16% 18% 14% 13% 17% 15% 14% 22% 21% 17% 11% 12%
Q56. How much of a  Semewhat of a 49% 53% | 46% | 43% | 53% | 53% | 40% 37% 50% 47% 50% 55%
problem is the quality F;l h of
of preschool ot much of a o o o o o o o o o o o o
education in California problem 32% 25% 38% 39% 27% 28% 44% 40% 28% 33% 36% 28%
today? (VOL) Don't know 3% 4% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5%
Unweighted n 1055 495 278 251 401 340 308 200 110 232 188 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 16% 16% 21% 13% 17% 18% 15% 14% 22% 15% 20%
Q56. How much ofa  Somewhat ofa 46% | 51% | 43% | 49% | 54% | 45% | 51% 50% 44% 50% 44%
problem is the quality ‘L hof
of preschool ot much of a o o o o o o o o o o o
education in California problem 36% 28% 33% 34% 27% 34% 31% 32% 32% 31% 36%
today? (VOL) Don't know 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% | 2% | 4% 4% 2% 4% 0%
Unweighted n 565 490 199 628 228 202 846 832 223 896 159
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Big problem 18% 15% 16% 23% 18% 14% 15% 18% 14% 19%
Q56. How much ofa  SCmewhat of a 49% 47% 50% 41% 50% 51% | 48% 52% 52% | 41%
problem is the quality pN hof
of preschool ot much of a o, o, o o, o, o o, o o, o
education in California problem 29% 35% 30% 34% 30% 32% 33% 25% 29% 38%
today? (VOL) Don't know 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Unweighted n 129 338 588 148 226 642 895 160 798 250

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Big problem 42% 52% 28% 38% 56% 42% 22% 38% 30% 42% 44% 49%
Si75|:':1"‘i’s";ﬁgh ofa ﬁfo"gf;’ﬁ.‘a‘ ofa 42% 38% | 52% | 41% | 35% | 42% | 53% 38% 59% 42% 42% 40%
affordability of 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 [ 0
preschool education in Not much of a problem 13% 7% 18% 17% 7% 12% 22% 21% 10% 15% 11% 6%
California today? (VOL) Don't know 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 5%
Unweighted n 1056 495 279 251 402 339 309 200 110 233 189 228
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 37% A7% 32% 44% 46% 47% 39% 41% 43% 42% 40%
Q57. How muchofa  Somewhat of a
problem is the problem 45% 39% 49% 41% 38% 39% 45% 42% 43% 42% 44%
gfrfe"s’gﬁggl"g dc:jfcation in Not much of a problem| 15% | 10% 15% 12% | 14% | 13% | 13% 13% 12% 13% 15%
California today? (VOL) Don't know 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1%
Unweighted n 567 489 199 628 229 202 847 833 223 897 159
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬂgaetgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Big problem 28% 40% 50% 42% 38% 44% 44% 32% 42% 42%
o much ofa e T2 52% 41% 39% 30% | 45% | 42% | 39% |  56% 43% | 42%
affordability of
preschool education in Not much of a problem 14% 16% 9% 14% 15% 11% 14% 7% 13% 13%
California today? (VOL) Don't know 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 130 339 587 148 227 642 897 159 797 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q58. How concerned  Very concerned 28% 41% | 10% | 25% | 43% | 26% | 11% 28% 19% 35% 20% 31%
are you that children  Somewhat concerned 46% 45% | 46% | 46% | 48% | 48% | 41% 39% 54% 42% 52% 45%
in lower-income areas
are less likely than Not too concerned 17% 1% | 27% | 19% 8% 17% | 30% 20% 19% 16% 16% 17%
?;23; gg:ldren tobe  Not at all concerned 8% 2% | 16% | 10% 1% 8% | 18% 12% 7% 6% 12% 5%
kindergarten? Are (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2%
you... Unweighted n 1056 495 279 251 402 339 309 200 111 233 188 228
Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q58. How concerned  Very concerned 26% 31% 28% 26% 33% 34% 25% 28% 30% 28% 29%
are you that children  Somewhat concerned | 46% 45% 51% 45% | 42% | 48% | 45% 46% 45% 46% 45%
e oy Tkt Nottoo concerned | 20% | 15% | 14% | 19% | 17% | 10% | 21% | 18% 16% 17% 18%
?:23; ggildren tobe  Not at all concerned 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8%
kindergarten? Are (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
you... Unweighted n 566 490 199 628 229 202 846 834 222 898 158

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig*:,ﬁl‘;h“' . g?ilggzn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q58. How concerned  Very concerned 26% 22% 35% 38% 27% 26% | 28% 29% 25% 36%
are you that children  Somewhat concerned 50% 45% 44% 40% 50% 46% 45% 50% 47% 44%
e o ko> Not too concerned 1% 22% 16% 16% 15% 18% | 18% 13% 19% | 13%
?;23; gg:ldren tobe  Not at all concerned 1% 10% 5% 6% 7% 10% 8% 7% 8% 7%
kindergarten? Are (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
you... Unweighted n 129 340 587 148 227 641 897 159 798 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q59. How concerned  Very concerned 22% 31% 14% 15% 33% 18% 12% 20% 15% 25% 18% 25%
arﬁ you thl?:EStulqu:‘ts Somewhat concerned 47% 51% | 37% | 51% | 53% | 51% | 35% 48% 43% 46% 49% 49%
N o anaoace are Not too concerned 21% 13% | 31% | 24% | 11% | 20% | 35% 17% 32% 19% 23% 19%
a second language are
lce'f"s d|:§§|¥otggr} gger Not at all concerned 9% 4% | 18% | 9% 2% 9% | 19% 13% 9% 9% 10% 5%
for kindergarten? Ayre (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
you... Unweighted n 1057 495 280 251 402 339 310 200 111 233 189 228
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q59. How concerned  Very concerned 19% 26% 21% 21% 25% 28% 20% 21% 25% 21% 28%
arﬁ you thﬂz stult_ier?ts Somewhat concerned | 49% | 45% 51% 45% | 47% | 49% | 46% 47% 49% 47% 46%
2 second language are Not too concerned 22% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 18% | 14% | 24% | 22% 15% 22% 15%
less likely than other  Not at all concerned 10% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10%
children to be ready
for kindergarten? Are (VOL) Don’t know 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
you... Unweighted n 567 490 199 629 229 202 847 834 223 898 159
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
only edcs::lgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q59. How concerned  Very concerned 17% 20% 27% 29% 23% 21% 23% 21% 21% 24%
arﬁ you thl?:EStulqu:‘ts Somewhat concerned 53% 42% 49% 45% 48% 48% 46% 54% 46% 50%
2 second language are Not too concerned 17% 28% 16% 17% 21% 20% | 22% 15% 2% | 17%
less likely than other  Not at all concerned 14% 10% 6% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 10% 8%
;:hlld_ren to be ready o . . 1 o " . 1 19 o 19 1
or k|ndergarten? Are (V L) Don’'t know 0% % 1% 0% 0% % % 1% % %
you... Unweighted n 130 340 587 148 227 642 898 159 798 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very important 63% 63% 60% 68% 64% 62% 63% 69% 57% 65% 1% 53%
Q60. How important to .
isi 0 0 0 (] 0 0 (] 0 0 0 J J
you is it that your local Somewhat important 30% 31% 32% 26% 30% 30% 31% 28% 39% 26% 28% 35%
public fchﬁqls ilnclude Not too important 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 8%
career technical or
vocational education  Not at all important 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1%
gzrgi‘::"lt"‘l"fr;[;e (VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3%
) Unweighted n 1057 495 280 251 402 339 310 200 111 233 189 228
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q60. How i rtant t Very important 59% 68% 66% 62% 64% 58% 66% 63% 65% 63% 67%
you is it that your local Somewhat important | 35% | 26% | 28% | 33% | 27% | 34% | 28% | 31% 28% 31% 27%
public ?chﬁqls ilnclude Not too important 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
career technical or
vocational education Not at all important 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
gﬁrgi‘::"lt"‘l"fr;[}e (VOL) Don't know 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 567 490 199 629 229 202 847 834 223 898 159
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q60. How | rtant & Very important 65% 65% 61% 68% 63% 62% 63% 66% 63% 64%
you is it that your local Somewhat important 32% 28% 32% 27% 31% 31% | 31% 26% 30% | 30%
public schools include Not too important 2% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4%
career technical or i . o o o o o o o . o
vocational education Not at all important 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
gzrgi‘::"lt"‘l"fr;[;e (VOL) Don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 130 340 587 148 227 642 898 159 798 252
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
e oy ad Sograd a college 24% 32% | 18% | 15% | 28% | 29% | 12% 18% 30% 24% 21% 28%
you think is more .
important for young  obtaining knowledge 63% 54% | 73% | 68% | 54% | 59% | 79% 70% 62% 64% 66% 51%
people to succeed or skills
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college (VOL) neither 13% 13% 7% 17% 16% 11% 8% 12% 8% 12% 10% 19%
degree from a well-
[gsrge(;‘)egb‘;;‘;:ﬁ{; "W (voL) Don't know 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2%
knowledge or skills
needed to do a Unweighted n 1057 496 | 279 251 402 | 338 310 200 111 232 189 229
specific job?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
et Iy o ad Sograd) a college 26% | 22% | 30% | 22% | 20% | 25% | 23% | 22% 31% 22% 34%
you think is more .
important for young  obtaining knowledge | g1, | 659 | 64% | 62% | 63% | 63% | 62% 64% 59% 64% 56%
people to succeed or skills
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college (VOL) neither 13% 12% 6% 14% 15% 10% 14% 13% 10% 13% 10%
degree from a well-
[gige(;‘f;’b‘:;‘;;ﬁ{;'{,{e (VOL) Don't know 0% | 2% 0% 1% | 1% | 2% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
knowledge or skills
needed to do a Unweighted n 566 | 491 199 629 | 229 | 202 | 847 833 224 897 160
specific job?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Oown Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
e Yo nod Sograd) 2 college 27% 18% 27% 20% 22% 26% | 21% 37% 25% | 22%
you think is more .
important for young  obtaining knowledge 65% 68% 56% 65% 68% 59% | 64% 58% 63% | 64%
people to succeed or skills
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college (VOL) neither 6% 13% 16% 12% 10% 14% 14% 6% 12% 14%
degree from a well-
) bt the  (VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% | 1% 0% 1% 0%
knowledge or skills
needed to do a Unweighted n 130 339 588 148 226 643 898 159 798 252
specific job?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very well 5% 8% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3%
Q62. In general, how  Somewhat well 37% 46% | 26% | 32% | 45% | 40% | 23% 30% 43% 38% 36% 41%
well do you think your
local public schools  Not too well 44% 35% | 54% | 50% | 39% | 42% | 55% 56% 37% 39% 47% 43%
&f;lﬁggl iSﬂOg"}gg’}ﬁ fora Not at all well 12% 8% 16% | 13% 8% 12% | 17% 9% 17% 15% 12% 8%
today’s economy? (VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 4%
Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very well 6% 5% 10% 5% 2% 7% 4% 5% 8% 4% 11%
Q62. In general, how  Somewhat well 38% 36% 36% 34% | 45% | 35% | 38% 36% 40% 37% 38%
ol e Fne U™ Not too well 47% | 42% | 42% | 48% | 39% | 41% | 46% | 46% 40% 45% 40%
&Zﬁi’:y iSﬂOg"j!ggniﬁ fora Not at all well 9% 15% 11% 12% | 13% | 14% | 1% 12% 11% 12% 11%
today’s economy? (VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 202 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
”ig*:,ﬁl‘;h“' . g?ilggzn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Very well 11% 4% 4% 10% 7% 4% 4% 13% 4% 8%
Q62. In general, how  Somewhat well 38% 27% 45% 25% 38% 41% 35% 45% 40% 30%
ol e Fne U™ Not too well 35% 53% 41% 50% 42% 43% | 47% 33% 45% | 42%
&f;lﬁggl iSﬂOg"}gg’}ﬁ fora Not at all well 15% 14% 9% 14% 13% 10% 13% 7% 9% 19%
today’s economy? (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Big problem 50% 70% 22% | 44% 73% 46% 21% 49% 30% 59% 41% 56%
) Somewhat of a 27% 26% | 26% | 30% | 24% | 35% | 23% 21% 40% 26% 29% 28%
Q66. How big of a _ problem
problem is racism in  Small problem 16% 4% 35% 19% 2% 14% 37% 22% 19% 10% 22% 12%
the U.S. today? Is it
a... Not a problem at all 7% 0% 17% 6% 0% 4% 18% 8% 10% 5% 8% 2%
(VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1057 496 279 251 402 340 309 200 110 233 189 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Big problem 41% 58% 53% 45% 58% 56% 47% 51% 44% 51% 46%
) Somewhat of a 30% | 24% | 30% | 26% | 28% | 24% | 29% 26% 31% 27% 30%
Q66. How big of a problem
problem is racism in  Small problem 19% 13% 14% 19% 1% 14% 17% 16% 17% 16% 18%
the U.S. today? Is it
a... Not a problem at all 9% 4% 3% 10% 1% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6%
(VvOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 567 490 199 629 229 202 848 833 224 897 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Big problem 46% 47% 54% 66% 49% 46% 49% 54% 45% 61%
) Somewhat of a 32% 25% 27% 16% 31% 29% | 26% 34% 30% | 22%
Q66. How big of a problem
problem is racism in  Small problem 14% 20% 13% 1% 12% 19% 17% 10% 18% 11%
the U.S. today? Is it
a... Not a problem at all 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 2% 7% 6%
(VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 130 339 588 148 227 643 897 160 798 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Page 62



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2022

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q67. Thinking about Yes, regularly 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2%
your own experience, Yes, from time to time 28% 30% | 24% | 28% | 24% | 33% | 28% 31% 30% 28% 26% 28%
pontd Skl Yes, don't know 2% 2% | 1% | 5% | 3% | 1% | 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
frl::t:r‘;\l&':ft;?rr;yor been No 66% 63% | 73% | 64% | 69% | 61% | 67% 63% 65% 65% 70% 66%
because of your race  (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
or ethnicity? Unweighted n 1020 480 | 273 | 237 | 392 | 324 | 299 195 105 222 185 219

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q67. Thinking about Yes, regularly 2% 4% 4% 0% 9% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
your own experience, Yes, from time to time | 23% | 33% 37% 16% | 48% | 31% | 27% 25% 39% 25% 43%
pontd Sakeil Yes, don't know 3% | 2% 3% 1% | 5% | 2% | 3% 2% 5% 2% 6%
discrimination or been No 71% | 61% 57% 82% | 38% | 63% | 68% 70% 52% 69% 48%
treated unfairly
because of your race  (VOL) Don’t know 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
or ethnicity? Unweighted n 544 | 476 192 609 | 219 | 199 | 813 804 216 867 153

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig*:,ﬁl‘;h“' eg%ilggzn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q67. Thinking about Yes, regularly 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4%
your own experience, Yes, from time to time 24% 27% 30% 38% 22% 28% | 25% 43% 27% 30%
pontd Skl Yes, don't know 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% | 3% 1% 2% 3%
frl::t:g"l?:ft;?;yor been No 71% 69% 62% 57% 70% 66% | 69% 52% 67% 63%
because of your race  (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
or ethnicity? Unweighted n 125 323 572 141 219 622 872 148 770 243

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Criminal justice
Q68. In general, do ;gjfﬁ's“t [:fg'c"::d 64% 85% | 28% | 65% | 93% | 58% | 31% 56% 57% 72% 55% 73%
you think the criminal Americans
justice system in the Criminal iusti
United States is biased synsT;&at g::tt;c;eople
i i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Zgn?el:llisctaﬁfsn%indo you equally regardiess of 35% 14% 70% 34% 6% 40% 69% 43% 43% 27% 43% 25%
think the criminal race
Ble anoiy (12t (voL) Don't know 1% 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2%
regardless of race?
Unweighted n 1054 495 279 249 401 340 308 200 111 232 187 228
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Criminal justice
Q68. Ingeneral, do  suainet Aftiean 62% | 66% | 68% | 57% | 76% | 79% | 56% | 63% 66% 63% 67%
you think the criminal Americans
justice system in the Criminal justi
United States is biased rlr;unatjustlce |
Ia_\gain_st Africand ?éﬂ ;{; r;zaars eanof | 37% | 32% | 32% | 41% | 23% | 19% | 43% 35% 32% 35% 31%
mericans, or do you
think the criminal race
o exeisii T2t (voL) Don't know 1% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
regardless of race?
Unweighted n 566 488 199 627 228 201 845 830 224 894 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Criminal justice
Q68.In general, do  syainat IS biased 55% 59% 73% 71% 61% 64% | 65% 61% 58% | 78%
you think the criminal Americans
justice system in the Criminal iusti
United States is biased ¢ nsr:::;at g:ast;ceeo e
against African equally regardiese of 42% 40% 26% 21% 37% 35% | 34% 37% 4% | 21%
mericans, or do you
think the criminal race
B le ani (12t (voL) Don't know 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% | 1%
regardless of race?
nweighted n
U ighted 130 339 585 146 227 642 894 160 797 250
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Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q69. Do you approve  Approve 54% 81% 17% 45% 82% 54% 16% 43% 46% 61% 49% 63%
or disapprove of the X o o " o o o o o o o o o
way that Governor Disapprove 44% 16% 82% 53% 16% 43% 84% 57% 54% 38% 49% 34%
Newsom is handling  (voL) Don't know 2% 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 3%
the issue of jobs and
the economy? Unweighted n 1057 496 280 250 402 339 310 200 110 233 188 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q69. Do you approve  Approve 56% 52% 58% 47% 66% 58% 52% 53% 57% 53% 59%
or disapprove of the X
way that Governor Disapprove 43% 45% 41% 50% 32% 39% 47% 44% 43% 45% 41%
Newsom is handling  (voL) Don't know 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 0%
the issue of jobs and
the economy? Unweighted n 567 490 199 629 229 202 846 833 224 897 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q69. Do you approve  Approve 53% 46% 62% 53% 53% 55% 51% 65% 51% 62%
or disapprove of the .
way that Governor Disapprove 43% 52% 37% 45% 45% 43% 47% 32% 47% 37%
Newsom is handling  (voL) Don't know 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
the issue of jobs and
the economy? Unweighted n 130 340 587 147 227 642 898 159 799 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Ora[;riggoSan SF Bay Area
gggﬁggigigg:giﬁons Good times 39% 56% | 16% | 36% | 55% | 40% | 16% 29% 40% 47% 30% 44%
miﬁﬁ'tifl‘;'t“gﬁr?n°gyt‘;‘g Bad times 59% 43% | 82% | 61% | 42% | 56% | 83% 70% 59% 51% 65% 53%
vt oo imea. ™! (voL) Don't know 2% 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% | o% 0% 1% 2% 4% 3%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1056 494 | 279 | 252 | 401 | 339 | 309 200 110 233 188 229

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
gggﬁgll;figiggl:giﬁons Good times 45% | 34% | 43% | 35% | 46% | 41% | 38% 37% 49% 37% 51%
{?‘iﬁ;'tif]"a't“gﬁr?n°gyt?1‘é Bad times 54% | 64% | 56% | 63% | 52% | 55% | 60% 61% 49% 61% 47%
ot oy time e Will (voL) Don't know 2% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
financially or bad Unweighted n 567 | 489 | 198 | 628 | 230 | 202 | 846 832 224 896 160

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig’gﬁﬁ;‘“' eg%ilgé}gn ollege | <s40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
SZ;’.;I,‘:,ETL‘%.:& tions G00d times 41% 32% 45% 29% 42% 41% | 38% 47% 41% 37%
{giﬁﬁ'tif]grt"gﬁr?n°gyt?‘g Bad times 56% 66% 53% 69% 56% 57% | 60% 51% 58% | 61%
ot o timea’® Wil (voL) Don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% | 2% 2% 2% | 2%
financially or bad Unweighted n 129 339 588 147 227 642 | 897 159 798 | 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
%} -tmngkei':ei;a: ggo 4 Good thing 67% 66% | 70% | 63% | 66% | 63% | 72% 71% 74% 64% 64% 62%
:mga?;;:sg/tgfing Bad thing 31% 32% | 27% | 34% | 32% | 34% | 26% 29% 24% 35% 32% 34%
Yot Cheaga s  (vOL) Don't know 2% 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% 0% 2% 1% 4% 4%
policies by Passing  |nweighted n 1055 494 | 279 | 251 | 399 | 339 | 310 200 111 232 189 227

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
)907: -t:"}ngkei'ﬁ;a;s ggo 4 Good thing 70% | 63% 74% | 64% | 65% | 72% | 63% 66% 69% 66% 70%
:R;’;ga%:jgggtgfi"g Bad thing 28% | 34% | 24% | 33% | 33% | 24% | 35% 32% 28% 32% 27%
I eheana S (VOL) Don't know 1% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
policios bY Passing  |jnweighted n 564 | 491 199 | 627 | 229 | 202 | 844 832 223 896 159

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig’gﬁﬁ;‘“' eg%ilgé}gn ollege | <s40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
%} -t:";ngkei'ﬁ;a;’ ;go 4 Good thing 72% 67% 63% 72% 70% 64% | 65% 74% 65% 71%
ERL’:%TE:,-?S& thing  Bad thing 24% 31% 35% 26% 29% 34% | 33% 25% 33% | 27%
o hanaaia S (VOL) Don't know 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% | 2% 1% 2% | 2%
policios BY Passing | jnweighted n 129 340 586 148 227 639 | 896 159 796 | 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q72.Generally Very satisfied 6% 10% 2% 4% 8% 6% 5% 6% 13% 5% 4% 7%
speaking, would you
say you are very Somewhat satisfied 57% 64% 50% 51% 58% 62% 49% 58% 53% 59% 51% 57%
satisfied, somewhat
satisfied, or not Not satisfied 35% 24% 46% 43% 33% 30% 45% 35% 33% 35% 43% 33%
satisfied with the way
the initiative process  (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3%
: Kina i
California today? Unweighted n 1057 496 | 280 | 250 | 402 | 340 | 310 200 111 233 188 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q72.Generally Very satisfied 8% 5% 12% 4% % 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 9%
speaking, would you
say you are very Somewhat satisfied 56% 57% 61% 51% 66% 62% 54% 57% 57% 56% 58%
satisfied, somewhat
satisfied, or not Not satisfied 36% 35% 27% 43% 25% 28% 39% 36% 34% 36% 33%
satisfied with the way
the initiative process  (VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
is working in
CaIiforniagtoday? Unweighted n 567 490 199 629 229 202 847 833 224 897 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q72.Generally Very satisfied 10% 5% 6% 6% 10% 5% 5% 14% 6% 8%
speaking, would you
say you are very Somewhat satisfied 58% 58% 55% 63% 57% 55% 56% 61% 55% 61%
satisfied, somewhat
satisfied, or not Not satisfied 29% 35% 38% 29% 32% 39% 38% 24% 38% 29%
satisfied with the way
the initiative process (VOL) Don't know 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
is working in
CaIiforniagtoday? Unweighted n 130 340 587 148 227 642 898 159 798 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
Q_Z_3-D° youtthtink the Major changes 33% 36% | 31% | 31% | 38% | 27% | 34% 32% 35% 36% 33% 33%
citizens’ initiative
process in California Minor changes 48% 49% 46% 49% 49% 50% 44% 47% 47% 47% 51% 48%
'cshg‘ngzgf'n‘;fn'gfwr Fine the way it is 15% 1% | 18% | 18% | 10% | 17% | 20% 18% 15% 13% 12% 14%
gha!’lgTIS, ft?l' thtiI:t itis  (VOL) Don't know 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5%
asically fine the wa
itis? Y v Unweighted n 1056 496 280 249 402 339 310 200 111 233 188 228
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q;l_3-Do youtthtink the Major changes 34% | 33% 33% 34% | 32% | 31% | 35% 31% 40% 32% 41%
citizens’ initiative
process in California Minor changes 49% 46% 53% 47% 45% 49% 47% 49% 43% 49% 41%
is in need of major . i
changes, minor Fine the way it is 15% 15% 1% 16% 18% 14% 15% 15% 14% 15% 15%
ghaFQ?IS, ft?f th“a1t itis  (VOL) Don't know 2% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
asica Ine the wa
itis? Y v Unweighted n 567 489 199 628 229 202 846 832 224 896 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egg::lgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q;l_3-Do youtthtink the Major changes 32% 32% 35% 34% 31% 34% 33% 36% 34% 32%
citizens’ initiative
Pr?cess in Ca|iforn|a Minor changes 52% 45% 48% 50% 46% 49% 48% 48% 47% 50%
'cshg‘ng‘:‘;f'rg{n";fl"’r. Fine the way it is 9% 19% 15% 12% 18% 15% | 16% 12% 16% 13%
ghaFQ?IS, ft?f th“a1t itis  (VOL) Don't know 7% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5%
asica Ine the wa
itis? Y v Unweighted n 130 340 586 148 226 642 897 159 797 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q74. Overall, how Alot 56% 55% | 54% | 62% | 58% | 53% | 56% 56% 45% 59% 66% 51%
much would you say  some 39% 40% | 40% | 36% | 37% | 42% | 40% 40% 49% 36% 29% 44%
process in California Not at all 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 5% 3% 0% 1%
o atad?  (vOL) Don't know 3% 4% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 0% 2% 1% 2% 5% 4%
lot, some, or not at all? Unweighted n 1056 495 | 279 | 251 | 402 | 338 | 310 200 110 233 189 228
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q74. Overall, how Alot 58% | 54% | 51% | 61% | 49% | 52% | 58% 55% 61% 55% 60%
fouch would you say  some 39% | 40% | 45% | 35% | 45% | 41% | 39% 40% 36% 40% 37%
process in California  Not at all 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
R agacd ™ (vOL) Don't know 1% | 5% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 6% | 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
lot, some, or not at all? Unweighted n 566 | 490 199 628 | 220 | 202 | 846 833 223 897 159

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
“ig';rfﬁ,h“' 3%32%; ollege | <g40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education

Q74. Overall, how Alot 53% 56% 58% 54% 55% 58% | 55% 58% 57% 53%
fuch would you say  some 42% 38% 39% 41% 39% 39% | 40% 38% 40% | 40%
process in California Not at all 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
R agacd Y (vOL) Don't know 5% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% | 3% 3% 2% | 5%
lot, some, or not at all? Unweighted n 130 340 586 147 227 642 897 159 797 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
ngéeogggg iﬁ’i"g'y Strongly agree 45% 45% | 47% | 42% | 43% | 43% | 48% 41% 47% 45% 54% 37%
g?;gg;:;j'gfgt':ffng,y Somewhat agree 46% 48% | 41% | 46% | 48% | 46% | 41% 49% 42% 46% 40% 50%
disagree with the
follogving statement: Somewhat disagree 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 8% 5% 2% 7%
The ballot wording for
citizens’ initiatives is  Strongly disagree 2% 0% 3% 4% 0% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2%
often too complicated
and confusing for (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4%
voters to understand
what happens if the  ynweighted n 1057 495 | 280 | 251 | 402 | 339 | 310 200 111 232 189 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household [ Public school parent
Male | Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q75. Do you strongly  ggongly agree 42% | 41% | 37% | 49% | 42% | 37% | 49% 45% 43% 45% 45%
agree, somewhat
e ot gly  Somewhat agree 47% | 44% | 55% | 40% | 50% | 50% | 43% | 46% 44% 45% 47%
disagree with the
follogving statement: Somewhat disagree 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 10% 6% 6%
The ballot wording for
Cifttizer:s’ iniliali\ll_estisd Strongly disagree 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
orten too comp Icate
and confusing for (VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
voters to understand
it bons fthe  Unweighted n 567 | 490 | 199 | 629 | 220 | 201 | 847 834 223 898 159
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q75. Do you strongly  gyongly agree 41% 41% 50% 45% 46% 44% | 46% 38% 48% 37%
agree, somewhat
e o argly  Somewhat agree 49% 50% 40% 42% 46% 46% | 44% 52% 43% | 52%
disagree with the
follogving statement: Somewhat disagree 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7%
The ballot wording for
citizens’ initiatives is  Strongly disagree 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
often too complicated
and confusing for (VOL) Don't know 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
voters to understand
what happens ifthe ;,veighted n 130 339 588 147 227 642 | 898 159 799 | 251
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
ar gb"’)vfs‘;'%gsi‘,‘];a;’,?’ Favor 77% 85% | 69% | 74% | 85% | 77% | 68% 78% 80% 80% 72% 78%
independent citizens’
initiative commission Oppose 20% 13% | 27% | 22% | 12% | 20% | 31% 20% 17% 18% 23% 17%
that would hold public
hearings on initiatives
and thgn make ballot (VOL) Don't know 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5%
recommendations in
1 nweighted n
;huﬁ official voter Unweighted 1055 493 | 280 | 251 | 400 | 339 | 310 200 111 231 188 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
e Yo s2vor Favor 79% | 76% | 82% | 74% | 80% | 75% | 79% | 77% 78% 7% | 80%
inggpgndent cit_ize_ns’
initiative commission Qppose 20% 20% 17% 22% 16% 21% 19% 20% 20% 20% 17%
that would hold public
hearings on initiatives
and thgn make ballot (VOL) Don't know 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
recommendations in
;huei é’;f,'c'a' voter Unweighted n 567 | 488 199 628 | 228 [ 200 | 846 832 223 896 159
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only cotleg Graduate
education
i You tavor Favor 84% 74% 77% 79% | 79% | 7% | 76% | 85% 75% | 83%
independent citizens’
initiative commission Qppose 1% 24% 20% 19% 18% 21% 21% 13% 22% 15%
that would hold public
s O o talloe® (VOL) Don't k 5% 29 3% 29 3% 2% | 3% 2% 3% 2%
and then make ballot  (VOL) Don't know o o o o o o o o o o
recommendations in
;huei ;Jg'c'a' voter Unweighted n 130 339 586 147 227 641 896 159 797 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q77. As you ma
know, the 1973 Yes, overturn Ros 23% 9% | 47% | 23% | 5% | 15% | 56% 27% 35% 18% 33% 12%
Supreme Court case
Roe v. Wade
established a woman’s v Mot overturn Roe 76% 90% | 51% | 76% | 94% | 83% | 44% 72% 65% 82% 65% 87%
constitutional right to
have an abortion.
Would you like to see (VOL) Don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
the Supreme Court
overturn the Roe v.
W?;ge decision, or Unweighted n 1049 492 279 248 400 338 306 199 110 231 188 226
not?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q77. As you ma
know, the 1973 yes, overtumn Roe 28% | 18% | 30% | 22% | 17% | 18% | 26% 22% 27% 22% 28%
Supreme Court case
Roe v. Wade
established a woman’s ho: notoverturnRoe | 70, | g19 | 70% | 77% | 81% | 80% | 74% 77% 72% 77% 70%
constitutional right to
have an abortion.
Would you like to see (VOL) Don't know 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
the Supreme Court
overturn the Roe v.
Wr;ge decision, or Unweighted n 563 486 197 624 228 201 840 828 221 892 157
not~
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q77. As you ma
know, the 1973 Yes, overturn Roe 31% 26% 16% 26% 22% 23% | 20% 38% 24% | 21%
Supreme Court case
Roe v. Wade
established a woman’s \';‘:r’s'l“‘;tv‘\’,‘;zr;“’“ Roe 66% 73% 83% 71% 77% 7% | 79% 61% 76% 77%
constitutional right to
have an abortion.
Would you like to see (VOL) Don't know 3% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2%
the Supreme Court
overturn the Roe v.
Wige decision, or Unweighted n 129 338 582 147 223 640 891 158 791 251
not?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I ér:‘iapr:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Should
Q78. As you may confirm/Should have 62% 87% | 24% | 60% | 89% | 64% | 25% 52% 56% 74% 53% 72%
know, Joe Biden has  confirmed
nominated Judge
Ketanji Brown Should not
confirm/Should not 20% 3% 52% 18% 1% 13% 55% 30% 24% 12% 28% 13%
Jackson to serve on !
the U.S. Supreme have confirmed
Court. From what you (VOL) Have not heard
have seen and heard enough to have an 17% 10% 24% 22% 10% 23% 21% 18% 20% 14% 19% 14%
so far, do you think opinion
the U.S. Senate should
or should not confirm (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Judge Ketanji Brown
Jackson to the
Supreme Court?* Unweighted n 1058 496 280 251 402 340 310 200 111 232 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Should
Q78. As you may confirm/Should have 66% 59% 58% 58% 76% 66% 61% 63% 59% 64% 56%
know, Joe Biden has  confirmed
nominated Judge
Ketanji Brown Should not
Jackson to serve on  confirm/Should not 22% 19% 16% 26% 11% 16% 22% 20% 22% 20% 22%
the U.S. Supreme have confirmed
Court. From what you (VOL) Have not heard
have seen and heard enough to have an 12% 22% 26% 15% 12% 17% 17% 16% 19% 16% 22%
so far, do you think opinion
the U.S. Senate should
or should not confirm (vOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Judge Ketanji Brown
Jackson to the
Supreme Court?* Unweighted n 567 491 199 630 229 201 848 834 224 898 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Should
Q78. As you may confirm/Should have 47% 59% 74% 57% 59% 65% 62% 64% 61% 67%
know, Joe Biden has  confirmed
nominated Judge Should
Ketanji Brown ould not o o o o o o o o o o
Jackson to serve on  confirm/Should not 23% 24% 15% 17% 19% 22% 23% 11% 24% 13%
the U.S. Supreme have confirmed
Court. From what you (VOL) Have not heard
have seen and heard enough to have an 30% 17% 10% 25% 22% 13% 15% 25% 15% 20%
so far, do you think opinion
the U.S. Senate should
or should not confirm (vOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Judge Ketanji Brown
Jackson to the
Supreme Court?* Unweighted n 130 339 589 147 227 643 898 160 800 251

Note: Numbers ma% n

Fieldwork: March 3

April 13, 2022

ot add to 100 due to rounding.

*Language updated to "As you may know, the Senate voted to confirm Judge Ketanji Brown Jackson to serve on the U.S. Supreme Court. From what you have seen
and heard so far, do you think the U.S. Senate should or should not have confirmed Judge Ketanji Brown Jackson to the Supreme Court?" on April 8, 2022.
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Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
A lot 37% 39% | 33% | 35% | 38% | 36% | 36% 40% 27% 40% 36% 37%
. Some 42% 43% | 36% | 46% | 48% | 44% | 31% 35% 49% 43% 35% 48%
3.7,9,',:'5°%um,“|§2’t',22tn Just a little 19% 14% | 27% | 17% | 11% | 18% | 28% 22% 20% 13% 27% 14%
gzsrr;lnpxﬁubg ;beream Not at all 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2%
(VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1058 495 280 252 401 340 310 200 111 233 189 229
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
A lot 30% | 43% 36% 36% | 38% | 44% | 33% 36% 39% 36% 38%
. Some 46% | 37% 45% 39% | 44% | 41% | 42% 42% 41% 41% 43%
3.7,9,',:'5°%u'",“"°f2’t',22tn Just a little 20% | 18% | 15% | 21% | 16% | 13% | 21% | 19% 16% 19% 14%
disrupted by the Not at all 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5%
coronavirus outbreak?
(VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 567 491 199 630 229 201 848 834 224 898 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
“ighoﬁf;‘”' eg%ﬁ%?gn Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
A lot 30% 42% 35% 45% 37% 33% 38% 30% 35% 40%
. Some 48% 34% 46% 35% 41% 44% | 40% 49% 42% 39%
3.7,9,',:'5°%um,“|§2’t',22tn Just a little 15% 21% 18% 17% 15% 20% | 19% 16% 20% | 16%
disrupted by the Not at all 7% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4%
coronavirus outbreak?
(VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 130 340 588 148 227 642 898 160 800 251

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very worried 18% 24% 11% 15% 21% 20% 11% 18% 19% 22% 17% 14%
Q80. How worried, if at Somewhat worried 38% 47% | 23% | 39% | 53% | 37% | 19% 32% 33% 47% 29% 45%
all, are you that you or ; o o o o o o o o o o o o
someone in your Not too worried 28% 25% 35% 27% 24% 29% 34% 28% 28% 20% 33% 32%
family will get sick Not at all worried 16% 4% 31% 19% 3% 14% 36% 21% 20% 11% 21% 8%
from the coronavirus?
Are you... (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1059 496 280 252 402 340 310 200 111 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Very worried 17% 18% 29% 11% 25% 22% 16% 16% 25% 17% 25%
Q80. How worried, if at Somewhat worried 37% | 39% 41% 34% | 44% | 40% | 37% 40% 30% 39% 33%
all, are you that you or ; o o o o o o o o o o o
someone in your Not too worried 27% 29% 19% 35% 22% 23% 30% 28% 27% 29% 24%
family will get sick Not at all worried 19% 13% 11% 20% 8% 14% 17% 15% 18% 15% 18%
from the coronavirus?
Are you... (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 567 492 199 630 230 202 848 835 224 899 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
' Some
High school College . :
only egﬁﬂggzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Very worried 27% 17% 14% 30% 19% 15% 14% 35% 16% 22%
QI?O- How wtc;‘rried, if at Somewhat worried 33% 36% 43% 32% 41% 39% 39% 35% 36% 42%
:on?;f,,i’: i yzu}.’w °" Not too worried 24% 29% 29% 26% 24% 29% | 30% 20% 32% | 22%
family will get sick Not at all worried 16% 18% 13% 1% 16% 7% | 17% 10% 17% 13%
from the coronavirus?
Are you... (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 130 340 589 148 227 643 899 160 800 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Yes, major impact 14% 16% 9% 14% | 18% [ 10% | 12% 16% 10% 18% 10% 12%
Q81. Do you feel that  ves, don't know 26% 30% | 20% | 28% | 32% | 24% | 21% 17% 27% 29% 26% 33%
worty or stress related yes, don't know 1% 2% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 2% | o% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%
had a negative impact No 58% 52% | 70% | 56% | 48% | 63% | 67% 65% 62% 52% 60% 53%
on your mental health,
or not? (VOL) Don't know 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 1050 492 278 249 399 336 308 199 110 230 189 227
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Yes, major impact 8% 19% 21% 11% 13% 19% 11% 11% 23% 12% 23%
Q81. Do you feel that  yes, minor impact 23% 30% 26% 26% | 26% | 35% | 22% 26% 27% 26% 29%
Wworty or stress related yes, don't know 1% | 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
had a negative impact 67% | 49% 52% 60% | 60% | 43% | 66% 61% 49% 60% 49%
on your mental health,
or not? (VOL) Don't know 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 563 487 198 623 229 202 840 828 222 892 158
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
“ighoﬁf;‘”' . SEEE%,EH Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Yes, major impact 17% 15% 11% 23% 15% 10% 12% 19% 12% 18%
Q81. Do you feel that  yes, minor impact 18% 28% 28% 22% 24% 29% 27% 25% 24% 33%
worty or stress related yes, don't know 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% | 2% 0% 2% 0%
had a negative impact yes, don't know 63% 55% 59% 50% 60% 59% | 59% 56% 63% | 48%
on your mental health,
or not? (VOL) Don't know 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 127 338 585 147 221 642 893 157 796 247

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Q81aa. Have you Yes 87% 96% 74% 86% 97% 89% 73% 76% 87% 92% 84% 94%
Iperstonalh{ll recei\;ed at No 13% 4% | 26% | 14% | 3% 1% | 27% 24% 13% 8% 16% 6%
east one dose of a
COVID-19 vaccine, or (VOL) Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not? Don’t know 1058 496 279 252 402 340 309 200 110 233 189 230
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household |Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q81aa. Have you Yes 85% 90% 83% 85% 96% 84% 89% 88% 83% 88% 85%
personally received at No 15% 10% 17% 15% 4% 16% | 11% 12% 17% 12% 15%
least one dose of a
COVID-19 vaccine, or (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not? Unweighted n 567 491 199 629 230 202 848 834 224 898 160
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁﬂ:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q81aa. Have you Yes 7% 86% 93% 81% 85% 90% 86% 94% 88% 85%
personally received at No 23% 14% 7% 19% 15% 10% 14% 6% 12% 15%
least one dose of a
COVID-19 vaccine, or (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not? Unweighted n 130 339 589 148 227 643 898 160 799 252

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q81b. H One 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3% 6% 2% 6% 4% 2% 3%
COVIDAD vy Two 20% 14% | 33% | 20% | 12% | 21% | 33% 25% 28% 16% 29% 13%
doses i:da\{e you Three 77% 84% | 61% | 77% | 87% | 76% | 61% 73% 66% 80% 69% 84%
received, includin
any booster dosesh  (VOL) Four or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
gagfggggtesgeived 1, (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
’ ) Unweighted n 954 480 | 225 | 225 | 392 | 313 | 243 163 99 220 169 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household | Public school parent
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes No Yes
Q81b. H One 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
COVIDAD vy Two 20% | 20% | 30% | 17% | 19% | 21% | 20% | 18% 26% 18% 29%
doses l:ja\{e you Three 7% | 77% 69% | 81% | 77% | 75% | 78% 79% 71% 79% 68%
received, includin
any booster d._,sesg? (VOL)Four or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
gagfggggtesgelved 1, (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
’ ) Unweighted n 507 447 174 563 217 172 774 764 190 815 139
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High oo college ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Q81b. H One 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 0% 3% 3%
COVIDAD vy Two 29% 24% 13% 23% 22% 18% | 17% 31% 18% | 24%
doses have you Three 69% 72% 85% 73% 77% 78% | 79% 68% 79% 72%
received, including . o . . o . ] . . o
any booster doses?  (VOL) Four or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
gagfggggtesgeived 1, (VOL) Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
’ ) Unweighted n 105 294 555 126 198 593 803 151 733 216

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 30 - April 13, 2022
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